6/73/32 Received from 1st St. C. J. Come Q. 9. C Blind Thymay the fallowing S.C. Property: 4 ear thead arts, type 715-15 1 ca Transmitters, type T-11 1. 9. Applegato. Prt. Sig. Corp. In Cty. Storeroom

Albrook Field, Canal Zone,

SUBJECT: Physical Inventory of Air Corps Property.

U.S.

TO : Station Air Corps Supply Officer, Albrook Field, C. 2.

1. In compliance with Circular No. 6, Hq. 16th Pursuit Group and Albrook Field, dated December 23, 1932, the following report of Air Corps property in my possession, is rendered:

Part No. :	ITM	:QUAN	TITY:LOC	ATION: CONDITIO	N:ON RECORD	
	CLASSIFICATION	13.				
0168730 :	Bug, flyers, clothing,		:		:	
	type B-1	: 1		: Good	: Yes	
	Case, flying goggle, B-G	: 1	:	: Good	: Yes	
	Goggle Asey., Flying,	:	:	1	:	
	Type B-6	: 1	:	: Good	: Yes	
	Helmet, Flying, Summer,	:	:	1	1	
	Type A-6, lurge	: 1	:	: Good	: Yes	
	Jacket, Flying, Type A-8	:	:	:	1	
:	Largo	: 1	:	: Good	: Yes	
076307 :	Parachute. Complete, seat	5:	1	:	:	
:	type 3-1, AC No 31-1273	: 1	1	; Good	: Үев	
:	Suit, Mechanic's substi-	:	1		:	
1	tute, Sizo 48	: 1	1	: Good	: Yes	-
非指非 非	THE END			Y		1

- CARL J. CRAME, lst Lieut, Air Corps.

WAR DEPART: AIR CORFS Form No. (Approved July 1	00		WAR DEPARTMENT
			MEMORANDUM RECEIPT (See Air Corps Circular 15-20)
			No. <u>X-9-0</u>
Station		AIBROO	K FINID, CARAL SONE Date 1-12-00
Issuing orga	nizatior	n	ATR COP'S SUPPLY
* Issued to	by	CARL J	CRANES 1st Liout., Air Corps
QUANTITY	UNIT	PART NO.	ARTICLE
			07055 75
<u> </u>	00.	0168730	BAG, flyors, clothing, type 3-1
	02.4	12843	GOGGIE, assy. flying, shatterable, tree B-6
1	08.	30-333	CASE, goggle, flying, type 1-6
4 · 1	62.	0167805-3	REDER, flying, summer, type A-6, large
	01.	30-1415	JACKET, flying, leather, type A-2, size 40
-12-	- 80.+	076307	SUIT, mochanicis, substitute, sist 48 PARACHUTE, complete, seat, type 5-1, AC #51-1275
•			
-			
			NOTE: THIS CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM RECEIPT COVERS ALL AIR CORPS PROPERTY IN YOUR POSSESSION TO DATE AND CANCELS ALL PRIOR RECEIPTS.
. 7. (0. 2. 1)			
	1. Anna 1. Ann		
1.2.11		Second Second	
-			
I acknow	wledge	receipt of the	above-listed Air Corps property:
			CAPT. J. ORAUN.
			(Signature with rank and organization) 1st fout., Air Corps.

* Strike out words not applicable.

.................

(Official designation)

WAR DEPARTMENT INANCE DEPARTMENT Form No. 45 omptroller of the Treasury Nov. 4, 1920) Filed with Account Current WAR DEPARTMENT FUNDS INTRUSTED TO AGENT SI(Actiune Ginso) SNI Jan.18,1933 Station DAR HEIGHTS , 192 J. Crane, 1st Lt AC. J. J. S. A. Mas. my Agent at Al brook. H'ld (1) I certify that I have this day intrusted to Carl (2)on the Treasurer of the United States Specia to radion the following funds: Check No. . \$.:14.75 (3)Cash ... (4) vouchers covering the following: Amount represented by cash clial represented by check (5)(6) Total amount of this trust 14 ins datases (7) Balance per statement dated. (9) Total amount of funds intrusted to Agent to be accounted for. U. (Signature of disbursing officer) D. T. NELSON, CA NELSON, CAPT (Official designation) See Instructions on reverse hereof. WAR DEPARTMENT MCR OHIEV OF FINANCE-Form No. 45-C (Old 9-C) omptroller of Trossucy Nov. 4, 1920) WAR DEPARTMENT ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF JETURN OF FUNDS AND STATEMENT OF BALANCE (Act June 4, 1920) au Date Station. U. S. A., Agent. 2 (9) Received this day \$66m COLUMN B **GOLUMN** A per statement dated (10)(11) Cash amounting to Total lines 11, 12, and 13 amounting to Check No. (12)A - correct paid vouchers amounting to . (13)Total lines 14 and 15 (14) _____ incorrect vouchers returned, amounting to A 11 (15) Cash balance in hands of Agent "C." if any vouchers are returned and no TOTA (16) Statement of Balance trust funds for which Agent is accountable per Form No. 9-B, dated 19 19 to be carried to account current for \$__ bian 20 1200 U.S.A. Norz.-This form to be accomplished in dupli-te by Disbursing Officer and forwarded to mt. (Signaling & Highlurging officer) Cantain, F. B. See Instructions on reverse hereof. Official design 3-8014

WAR DEPARTMENT 'INANCE DEPARTMENT-FORM NO. 45-A (Comptroller of Treasury Nov. 4, 1920) all breach Fields C. Ze	WAR DEPARTMENT RECEIPT FOR TRUST FUNDS (Act June 4, 1920) Date	Jan.18,1933	, 192
Station Albrock Field, C.Z. (10) Received this day from D.T.	NELSON APT F. D.	, U. S. A., Dis	bursing Officer,
(12) Cash to the amount of	officer. d amount (corresponds to line 2)	sminudaily to ontext	
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agen	at for the above-named Disbursing Officer, fo (borni of all of a correspondent of a corre	r which total amount 1	dereby assume
	of responsibility.	o. Acknowledgment	I-GI DUILL
t of funds intrusted.	ili agents for rach transaction involving receipt	Ist Lt.AC	

(Signature of agent)

HEADQUARTERS ALMICON FIELD & LOTH FURIULT GROUP AC Office of the Companying Officer.

Albrook Field, C.Z.,

JCP/W

SPECIAL ORDERS)

February 2, 1933.

Number 23

1. Having arrived at this station, this date, in compliance with paragraph 1, Special Orders No. 15, Headquarters Harbor Defenses of Balboa, dated January 26, 1933, for duty in connection with Antiaircraft Intelligence Service exercises, the following named enlisted men are attached to the 80th Service Squadron, Air Corps, for quarters and rations:

Staff Sergeant MARION G. BRASHEAR, R-2141859, Hq. Bty, 4th CA (AA) Sergeant CAMERON G. MATHESON, 6377757, Hq. Bty, 4th CA (AA) Sergeant JOSEPH MOLNAR, 6707469, Hq. Bty, 4th CA (AA) Corporal CHARLES P. CALDWELL, 6843418, Hq. Bty, 4th CA, (AA) Private CHARLES FORBES, 6758565, Hq. Bty, 4th CA, (AA) Private PASCAL C. STANNARD, 6134162, Hq. Bty, 4th CA (AA) Private BURT L. UDELL, 6363324, Ser. Bty, 4th CA (AA)

2. Staff Sergeant HUSSELL H. HORTON, 6788487, Headquarters Company, Pacific Sector, Fort Amader, is hereby designated as noncommissioned officer in charge of the detachment on duty at this station pursuant to paragraph 1., Special Orders No. 15, Headquarters Harbor Defenses of Balbca, dated January 26, 1933, in connection with the Antiniroraft Intelligence Service,

3. In addition to his other luties, First Lieutenant CARL J. CRAME, Air Corps, is hereby appointed Reclamation Officer, effective this date.

By order of Major LOHMAN:

Blat

OFFICIAL: 19/ nll

J. G. PRATT, / lst Lieut., Air Corps, Adjutant,

DISTRIBUL N: "D"

J. G. PRATT, 1st Lieut., Air Corps, Adjutent.

Albrook Field, Canal Zone, February 8, 1983.

The Hurley Townsend Corporation, 305 East 45th Street, New York, N. Y.

Gentlemen:

Auro Jule'

* # #

0

8 8

8.8.9.9.0

1

It will be greatly appreciated if you will, at your earliest convenience, amil me a copy of your "Aviation Spark Plug Data".

> CARL J. CRANE, lst Lieutenant, Air Corps.

Albrook Field, Canal Zone, February 11, 1933.

Lieutenant E. C. Langmoade, Wright Field, Dayton, Ohio.

Dear Ed:

Major Candee handed me an extract from a personal letter of yours regarding some of the items on Requisition No. 55-58, Albrock Field. I have not had time yet to study and digest the rearks just received, but would like to call your attention to the fact that Captain Blair of the Panama Air Depot wants to divert one of the Air Compressors, due this station, for Depot work. They intend building a largor dope shop at P. A. D. in a different location than the present one and it seems that they will require another compressor.

I have chosen to remain quiet and say nothing, so far; and would appresiate your personal slant on this arrangement by return mail. I would like to cooperate with them to the fullest extent; especially in view of our present limited equipment, but hate to see any diversion of Albrook Field equipment as it arrives for this establishes a very poor precedency In your reply, I am; naturally, interested in the availability of suitable air compressors should the P. A. D. "outrank" us.

Now that this terrific piece of business is off my mind, allow me to send best wishes from the family and yours truly who is trying to be Post Engineering Officer. If you can find a good excuse for a little trip down here, will be more than glad to see you. Say hello to all the gang for me. With kindest regards, I am

Sincerely

CARL J. CRANE.

			MEMORANDUM RECEIPT
			No. Twentytwo.
Station All	rook	Field,	Canal Zone. Date February 8, 19
Issuing orga	nizatio	n Post	Parachute Dept., Albrook Field, Canal Zone.
* Issued to			J. Crane.
* TUHANKIN			
QUANTITY	UNIT	PART NO.	ARTICLE
One	Ea.	076307	Parachute, Complete, Seat Type S-1, #31-1273.
			XXX
			XXX XXX
			XXX
			XXX
			X
			Request that this receipt be signed and return to the Post Parachute Dept.
	-		
		-	
		_	
Tacknow	ledge 1	receipt of the	e above-listed Air Corps property:
I ACAHOW			
I ACAHOW			Carl J. Crane,

Albrook Field, Canal Zéne, February 20, 1953.

The Star and Herald Co., Panama, R. de P.

Gentlemen:

210.

1

15

6

8

t t

8

Your statement dated January 31, 1935, bills me for subscription to your newspaper from November 26, 1932 to February 28, 1933 for \$3.95.

My cancelled check No. 108 for \$1.55, indorsed by Mr. G. Z. Typaloz, shows that I have paid from November 26, 1952 tombecember 31, 1952, inclusive.

Will you kindly send me a corrected statement? I am enclosing the subject statement herewith.

Sincerely yours,

CARL J. CRANE, 1st Lieut, Air Corps.

arterne de las reactes partes partes partes partes de partes part

HEADQUARTERS ALBROOK FIEID & 16TH FURSUIT GRONP A.C. Office of the Commanding Officer.

> Albrook Field, C.Z. March 13, 1933.

HP/TIt

SPICIAL ORDERS)

NUTHER 50)

1. Under the provisions of paragraph 13 a, Army Regulations 615-5, June 6, 1931 a Roard of Officers is appointed to meet at this station, this date, or as soon thereafter as practicable to detormine whether or not Sergeant EDMARD E. HOEHN, 6433550, 24th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps, should be reduced to the grade of private for alledged misconduct.

The proceedings of this board will be submitted in quadruplicate so as to reach this headquarters not later than March 20, 1935:

> DETAIL FOR THE BOARD Captain ENNIS C. THITHEAD, Air Corps, lst Lt. CORNELIUS E. O'CONNOR, Air Corps, lst Lt. CARL J. CRANE, Air Corps.

2. So much of paragraph 1, Special Orders No. 40, these headquarters, dated March 1, 1933, detailing cortain enlisted non of the 78th Pursuit Squadron, 4.C., on duties which require them to participate in regular and frequent aerial flights for the period sot after their respective names as reads:

Staff Sgt. JACK R. STIELE, 6497117. - March 1 to 15, 1933, incl.

is anended to road:

Staff Sgt. JACK R. STEELE, 6497117. - March 13 to 27, 1933, icnl.

3. Subject to the provisions of section 101-b, Act of Congress approved June 30, 1932, a furlough for a period of two (2) days effective March 10, 1933, with permission to visit within the Republic of Panama, is granted Second Lioutenant ROLIND 0.5. ARE, Air Corps.

By order of Major LOHMAN :

OFFICIAL:

Lat Lt. Air Corps Adjutant.

J.G. PRITT, 1st Lt. Air Corps, Adjutant.

DISURTEDIT "D"

No. 70

HEADQUARTERS JAMA CANAL DEPARTMENT, Quarry Heights, Canal Zone, March 27, 1933.

Extract.

1. The following named enlisted men, Quartermaster Corps, who arrived in this department on the USAT "REFUBLIC", March 6, 1933, and now casually at the Post of Corozal, C.Z., are assigned to stations and organizations as indicated below: TO: Detachment Quartermaster Corps (Supply) PPGD., Post of Corozal, C.Z. Private FRANK T. BAHL, R-105452 Frivate VELMER V. McCLELLAN, 6496288 TO: Detachment Quartermaster Corps (Supply) PAGD., Fort Davis, C.Z. Frivate LOUIS HEUVELMANS, R-204031

Private JOHN J. DAVIS, R-188023. TO: 38th Motor Transport Co., QMC., PAGD., Fort Davis, C.Z. Private LAWRENCE E. COOK, 6219739 TO: Detachment Quartermaster Corps, Fort Sherman, C.Z.

Private THOMAS F. COX, R-2300957

The above named enlisted men will proceed to their proper station reporting upon arrival to their organization commander for duty.

The travel directed is necessary in the military service. QM 1625 P 58-0623 A 211-3.

2. Pursuant to authority contained in 6th Ind., AG 201 McGee, Guy C.(12-20-32) Enl., War Dept., dated February 2, 1933, Private GUY C. McGEE, 6373440, 44th Observation Squadron, A.C., Albrook Field, C.Z., will be returned to the United States on the transport scheduled to sail from this department on or about April 11, 1933, to New York, N.Y., for the purpose of pursuing the Airplane Mechanics' Course, Air Corps Technical School, Chanute Field, Ill., commencing May 1, 1933, and upon arrival in the United States will report to the commanding officer, OD&R Depot, Brooklyn, N.Y., for proper disposition.

Effective the date of departure from this department he is transferred in the grade of private without specialist rating to Air Corps unassigned.

Any expense incident to this change of station except water transportation via Army transport will be borne by the soldier concerned.

3. Pursuant to authority contained in 6th Ind., AG 201 Palmer, William S. (1-23-33)Enl., War Dept., February 20, 1933, Private 1cl WILLIAM S. PAIMER, 6826542, 63rd Service Squadron, A.C., France Field, C.Z., will be returned to the United States on the transport scheduled to sail from this department on or about April 11, 1933, to New York, N.Y., for the purpose of pursuing the Airplane Mechanics' Course, Air Corps Technical School, Chanute Field, Ill., commencing May 1, 1933, and upon arrival in the United States will report to the commanding officer, OD&R Depot, Brooklyn, N.Y., for proper disposition.

Effective the date of departure from this.department he is transferred in the grade of private without specialist rating to Air Corps unassigned.

Any expense incident to this change of station except water transportation from this department to New York, N.Y., will be borne by the soldier concerned.

4. Subject to the provisions of section 101-b of the act of Congress approved June 30, 1932, furlough is granted First Lieutenant ROBERT H. WYLLE, Q.M.C., these headquarters, effective on dates specified: March 28, 1933, one (1) day.

March 28, 1933, one (1) day. March 30, 1933, two (2) days.

-1-

(S. 0. 70)

(27-Mar-33)

(S..0. 70) (27-Mar-33)

5. Subject to the provisions of section 101-b of the act of Congress approved June 30, 1932, furlough for a period of four (4) days, effective March 28, 1933, is granted First Lieutenant GEORGE HL CARMOUCHE, Infantry, Quarry Heights, C.Z., with permission to visit within the Republic of Panema.

. 6. A detachment under command of Major ROBERT C. CANDEE, Air Corps, consisting

Captain ENNIS C. WHITEHEAD, Air Corps, First Lieutenant CARL J. CRANE, Air Corps, Second Lieutenant ROLAND O.S. AKRE, Air Corps, Second Lieutenant JOHN L. NEDWED, Air Corps, Second Lieutenant KURT M. LANDON, Air Corps, Technical Sergeant JOSEPH A. FILKINS, 6332982, 44th Observation Squadron,

Air Corps,

of:

Private 1cl JAMES M. ERVIN, 6306036, Medical Dopartment,

Sergeant WILFRED G. BAIRD, 6726985, 80th Service Squadron, Air Corps, Private ALEXANDER A. ADAMS, 6705228, 24th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps, Staff Sergeant ROLAND H. ANTRIM, R-852214, 80th Service Squadron, Air Corps, Private 1cl MICHAEL ONUSKA, 6702559, 7th Observation Squadron, Air Corps,

using the following airplanes:

Y	1 C-21;	No. 32-	283
0	19 C;	No. 31-	344
	19 C;	No. 31-	345
	19 C;	No. 31-	.302

will proceed at daylight, March 28, 1933, from the Panama Canal Department to Managua, Nicaragua, reporting upon arrival to the American Minister for the purpose of aiding in a search for a lost airplane, and upon completion of this temporary duty to return to their proper station.

By command of Major General BROWN:

CONRAD S. BABCOCK, Colonel, General Staff Corps, Chief of Staff.

OFFICIAL:

J. B. WILSON, Colonel, Adjutant General's Department, Adjutant General.

Distribution.	
DSurgo	
Fort Davis ,	
	-
Lieutenant Landon (France Field) 2 Records	
-2-	

(S. 0. 70) (27-Mar-33)

	Albrook Fi	Crane, No. 31.		ed to) It;	ANDUM RECEIPT DEBIT SLIP Crans, No. 31 ald Date April 20 , 10
******	(Name	Property of supply branch)			RTERMASTER Pro
NO.	STOCK NO.	ARTICLES	NO.	STOCK NO.	ARTICLES
1	.26-0-2095	Chair arm Wal. Last Item:		26-0-515	Desk F.T. Val. Last Item:
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				NOTE:	so sign Original, M/R
	NOTE:	sign Original M/R			ceturn come to: Q.M. C. Albrook Field, with (3) days.
1	end p Offic	Albrook Field.		-y	un Copy
	Ĵ	m ogg		0	*
eive	d the above-nam	ed articles.	Receiv	ed the above-nam	ned articles.
	-105	(Signature with rank and organization) (Official designation)	No	105 2. Form 187 May 14, 1931 *8trik	(Signature with rank and organization) (Official designation)

.

* Issue * Teste Place	to sticks Albrook Fie	ANDUM RECEIPT EDIX * DEBIT SLIP Lt. Orene, No. 51 10 Date May 29 19.53 Proceedings of supply branch)		+ Cl d to tothic by 11. Albrook Fi SGTNAL	RANDUM RECEIPT REDIT * DEBIT SLIP eut.Garl J. Grane, A.C. eld, G.Sate June 1, 1955 CORPS Property ne of supply branch)
NO.	STOCK NO.	ARTICLES	NO.	STOCK NO.	ARTICLES
	S3-3-1335	-Stools-m988	1	88	HEADSET, type HS-18
No.		(Signature with rank and organization) (Official designation) (Trike out words not applicable. O OF C	No	5	(Official designation)

1

Carl J. Grane, lst Lieut., Air Corps Albrook Field, GZ 78th Pur Sq AD. March 31

33

Assumed coul 78th Fur Sq AC fr 20th to 24th incl. Other duties - no change DS XC Managaa Nie 28th to 31st. Crane, Carl J., Mark lst Light., Air Corps, Albrook Field, Canal Zone. 78th Pur. Sqdn., A. C. May 31, 33

No change.

the mail totype

23

0 6 Feb 28 33 Mar 5 35 Feb 27/33 Mar 5/33 Feb 27/35 Mar 5/33 Feb 27/35 Ha Albreck Field 2/11/33

1st Lieut., Air Corps.

lat Lieut., Air Corps,

PILOT Lt Crane

PASS St Sgt Antrim

MISSION 0-75-Z

DATE DEPARTED ARRIVED 3-28-33 Albrook Field 6:00A David 8:00A 11 David 9:45A Managua 1:15P 3-29-33 Managua 8:00A Porto Cabazas 11:00A 12 Porto Cabezas 2:45P 11 * 4:15P 11 11 11 4:30P 17 11 5:45P 3-30-33 11 19 7:20A " " 8:30A 11 11 11 10:30A Managua 12:30P 3-31-33 Managua 8:00A San Jose 11:20A 4-1-33 San Jose 9:45A David 11:35A 11 David 12:00N AF 2:05P

0-19C No. 31-344 (Sq No. 106)

400

HEADQUARTERS ALBROOK FIELD & 16TH FURSUIT GROUP?A.C. Office of the Commanding Officer.

NEA/t

Albrook Field, C.Z.

April 20, 1933.

mil

SPECIAL ORDERS)) NO. 76)

1. Subject to the provisions of the Act of Congress, approved March 20, 1933, leave of absence for one (1) day, (unused furlough under the Act of Congress, approved June 30, 1932) with permission to visit within the Republic of Panama, is granted First Lieutenant CARL J. CRANE, Air Corps, effective on or about April 24, 1933.

2. Paragraph 2, Special Orders No. 75, these headquarters, cs., is REVOKED.

3. First Lieutenant CHARLES H. DEERWESTER, Air Corps, is appointed Post Exchange Officer vice First Lieutenant CORNELIUS E. O'CONNOR, Air Corps, relieved.

4. Under the provisions of paragraph 16, c, (7), Army Regulations, 210-65, dated June 29, 1929, the following named officers:

> Captain JAMES C. EROWNE, Quartermaster Corps, 2nd Liautenant A.J. MCVEA, Air Corps, 2nd Lieutenant FRANK D. SINCLAIR, AIR-RES.,

cash and fixtures of the Post Exchange. This inventory will be accomplished on April 25, 1933.

By order of Major CANDEE:

NEAL E. AUSMAN, 2nd Lt. Air Corps, Adjutant.

OFFICIAL:

NEAL E. AUSMAN, 2nd Lt. Air Corps, Adjutant.

DISTRIBUTION: "D"

GENERAL COURT-MARTIAL)

NO. 23.)

ORDERS

HEADQUARTERS PANAMA CANAL DEPARTMENT, Quarry Heights, Canal Zone. May 4, 1933.

Before a general court-martial which convened at Albrook Field, Canal Zone, pursuant to paragraph 13, Special Orders No. 276, Headquarters Panama Canal Department, November 30, 1932, as modified by paragraph 3, Special Orders No. 58, Headquarters Panama Canal Department, March 13, 1933, was arraigned and tried:

Private BAXTER D. BOOZER, 6317736, Twenty-fourth Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps.

Cane

CHARGE: Violation of the 96th Article of War.

Specification: In that Private Baxter D. Boozer, 24th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps, was at Albrook Field, Canal Zone, on or about April 1, 1933, drunk in quarters.

PLEAS

To the specification and the charge: "Guilty".

FINDINGS

Of the specification and the charge: "Guilty".

SENTENCE

To be confined at hard labor, at such place as the reviewing authority may direct, for three (3) months, and to forfeit Twelve Dollars (\$12.00) per month for a like period. (Five previous convictions considered)

The sentence was adjudged April 27, 1933.

Only so much of the sentence is approved as involves forfeiture of Twelve Dollars (\$12.00) of his pay. As thus modified, the sentence will be duly executed. (JA-201-)

By command of Major General BROWN:

R. E. GUTHRIE, Major, General Staff Corps, Acting Chief of Staff.

OFFICIAL:

J. B. WILSON, Colonel, Adjutant General's Department, Adjutant General. jfg.

Albrook Field, Canal Zone My May 31st 1933.

Mr. Asger Kierulf Santa Olara Inn La Venta, R. de P.

Dear Mr. Kierulf :-

0

I am enclosing herewith your copy of the invoice for guarding the simpleme that was wrecked at your field on May 19. Am also enclosing my check in the amount of Two (\$3) Dollars for payment for the ice water and beer that we purchased on that date. If this is not correct please let me know. The check for Three (\$3) Dollars will be mailed to you from Quarry Heights if you have not already received it.

Very truly yours,

CARL J. CRANE, 1st Lieut., Air Corps.

AIR CORPS FORTHING. (Approved July 1	99 5 1930)		MEMORANDUM RECEIPT
/			No. X-8-1
Station		Albrook J	Date 6-5-55
ssuing orga	nization		ir Corps Supply
Issued to	im }—	Carl J.	Crane, 1st Lieut. A.C.
QUANTITY	UNIT	PART NO.	ARTICLE
			CLASS 15
1	63		COAT, Flying, non-sinkable, type A-1, size 38 Last Item
7			
			07-6-1-33
)			

Carl, J. Crano, 1st Lieute A.C. (Signature with rank and organization)

• Strike out words not applicable.

9

0

E. 6. DOVERSIMENT PROVIDE OFFICE AND 3-9851

(Official designation)

HEADQUARTERS ALEROOK FIELD & 16th PURSUIT GROUP OFFICE OF THE STATION INSPECTOR.

> ALBROOK FIELD, CANAL ZONE JUNE 5th 1933

SUBJECT: TRANS FER OF PROPERTY.

TO: STATION INSPECTOR, ALBROOK FIELD, CANAL ZONE.

1. The following listed property on memorandum recipt to CAPTAIN ENNIS C, WHITEHEAD A.C. is transferred to 1st LIEUT C.O.CRANE Post Inspector, Albrook Field, Canal Zone.

CLASSIFICATION 25

12	Ea.	44-137	Chair, effice leg W/ern Netal
12	-	44-404	Table, Single, flat top, Hotal office
VI	11	44-180	Desk, typeuriter, Matal O.G. center drop 60 X 54 X 302"
x		44-439	Rule, brass edge effice Grad 12"
X	-	44-284	Machine, perforating adj hammer # 271 W/S head 2"
X		44-281	Machine, paper fastaning wire staple
X	1		Bashat waste olive group lintel
		44-95	Bashet, waste olive green, Matal Cabinet, filing 4 drawer any the letter Sign
V	17	44-213	Piles heard Shannen lation also Thursday
1XX	8	44-528	Files, board Shannon, letter size W/perferater attach. Typewriter, Royal 10" Carraige, Serial number 378576

CLASSIFICATION OS

T

5

Ð

9

Flashlights, Everendy 5 coll

2. I certify that i have this date received the property enumerated in the foregoing list of balances and that the condition is as set forth therein.

CARL J.CRAME 1st LIEUT A.C. STATION INSPECTOR.

APPROVED

1

R.C.JCAIDEE MAJOR AIR GORP. COMMANDING.

1st Memo.Ind.

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER, ALBROOK FIELD, C.Z., June 13, 1933- To Commanding Officer, Albrook Field, C.Z.

1. Attached hereto chart from Recording Complaint Meter attached to Lieut. Crane's gas system, Saturday June 3rd and taken off Saturday June 10th.

Results are as follows:					
Recording meter	1775	cubic	feet	gas	used
House meter	1800	11	11	11	11
Error of House meter-	1.4%	1.1		14	2

2. During first two days of test the hot water heater was cut off. Chart shows 255 cubic feet used during these first two days. This figure substracted from the total of 1775 and divided by 5 gives the daily average consumption of 304 cubic feet of gas. The daily allowance is 265 cubic feet.

3. Approximately two weeks ago the cut off valve leading to hot water heater was closed about 70° thereby reducing flow of gas. Prior to the above time this valve was fully opened.

4. Of ten meters tested on this post in May 1933 the average error was found to be:

6	0	1.6%	fast
2	11	1.95	slow
2	17		correct.

This office is informed by the Gas Company that it is standard practice to disregard meter erfors that do not exceed 2%.

J.C. BROWNE Capt., Q.M.C Quartermaster RCC/gl Il "and Lemo. Ind.

Headquarters Albrook Field, & 16th Pursuit Group, A.C., June 19, 1933 - To 1st Lieut. C. J. Crane, A.C., Albrook Field, Canal Zone.

Here is the Quartermaster's comment on your gas situation. It would appear that the excess gas consumption at your quarters was not due to a faulty meter, also, that there is no real good reason for replacing your meter. The only solution that I know of is a closer control of the use of hot water, particularly by the maids. If this answer is not satisfactory please do not hesitate to see me again about it.

R. C. CANDEE, Major, A. C., Commanding. HEADQUARTERS ALBROOK FIELD & 16TH PURSUIT GROUP AC Office of the Commanding Officer

> RCC/gel Albrook Field, C.Z. June 6th 1933.

MEMORANDUM: To Quartermaster, Albrook Field.

Reference Lieutenant Crane's letter in regard to excess use of gas, I request that you give me such information as is available about this particular meter and also take any possible steps to see that the meter in Lieuty Crane's house is working accurately. Please feturn this letter to me with your comments on this memorandum.

R. C. CANDEE, Major, A. C., Commanding. HEADQUARTERS ALBROOK FIELD & 16TH PURSUIT GROUP, A.C. Office of the Station Engineering Officer

> Albrock Field, Canal Zone, June 2, 1933.

SUBJECT: Excess Use of Gas.

TO: Commanding Officer, Albrook Field, Canal Zone.

1. Attached herewith is a true copy of an invoice submitted by the Post Quartermaster showing that I have used 79,409 cu. ft. of gas which is in excess of my allowance. I do not believe that gas used at my quarters amounts to almost twice my allowance as indicated.

2. It is further requested that a suitable investigation be made to determine whether this charge is just.

3. It is further requested that the present gas meter be removed and replaced by another and that the present one be properly tested.

> CARL J. CRAME, 1st Lieut, Air Corps.

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER Albrook Field, C.Z.

Date Hune 1. 1933

MEMORANDUM TO: Lieut. Crane,

Following is a report of gas and electricity status of your quarters

Electricity -	<u>Used (KWH</u>) 954	Allowance: 1860	Savings: 906	Excess	<u>Cost:</u> 13.59
G ₈₈ -	<u>Used (cu ft</u>) 79409	<u>Allowance</u> 49820	Savinga	<u>Ехсева</u> 29589	<u>Cost</u> 34.03

Cost of electricity - .015 KWH; gas- \$1.15 M cu.ft. The money value of savings accruing under heat may be applied to offset the money value of excesses under light and power in accordance with proceedure outlined under paragraph 3a (1) AR 30-1620, or vice versa. (Electric meter out of order last month- Full allowance included in this statement) J.C.BROWNE.

Total excess of \$20.44

J.C.BROWNE, Capt.Q.M.C. Quartermaster

A TRUE COPY

CARL J. CRAME,

lst Lieut, Air Corps.

210.

HEADQUARTERS ALBROOK FIELD & 16TH PURSUIT GROUP, A.C. Office of the Station Engineering Officer

> Albrook Field, Canal Zone, June 2, 1933.

SUBJECT: Excess Use of Gas.

TO:

Commanding Officer, Albrook Field, Canal Zone.

1. Attached herewith is a true copy of an invoice submitted by the Post Quartermaster showing that I have used 79,409 cu. ft. of gas which is in excess of my allowance. I do not believe that gas used at my quarters amounts to almost twice my allowance as indicated.

2. It is further requested that a suitable investigation be made to determine whether this charge is just.

3. It is further requested that the present gas meter be removed and replaced by another and that the present one be properly tested.

-20 ALB

CARL J. CHANE,

1st Lieut, Air Corps.

OFFICE OF THE GUARTERMASTER ALBROOK FIELD, C. Z.

June 3, 1933

The following is a detailed statement of gas consumption of Qrs. #31 from date of occupancy to May 24th 1933

Meter No.6019							
DATE	READING	USED	ALLOWENCE	OVER	SAVING	REMARKS	
11-18-32	008		(8 days)				
11-26-32	089	2700	2120	580			
12-24- 32	185	15600	7950	7650			
1-25-33	320	13500	7950	5550			
2-24-33	454	13400	7950	5450			
3-24-33	584	13000	7950	5050			
4-26-33	716	13200	7950	5250		Total excess 29530-Meter	
	a state to be the	71400	41870	2929550	(April)	tested and found 2.0 fast-	
5-24-33		8600	7950	650		= 28939 + 650 excess in May = 29589 excess 01.15M \$34.03	

J.C. BROWNE, Capt., Q.M.C. Quartermaster

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER ALEROOK FIELD, C. Z.

June 3, 1933

The following is a detailed statement of gas consumption of Qrs. fil from date of occupancy to May 24th 1935

		Mo	ter 10.6019	2		
DATE	READING	USED	ALLONENCE	OVER	SAVING	REMARKS
11-18-32	008		(8 days)			
11-26-82	029	2700	81.80	580		
12-24- 38	165	15600	7950	7650		
1-25-33	330	13500	7950	5550		
8-24-33	454	13400	7950	5450		
8-24-33	584	13000	7950	5050		
4-26-35	716	13200	7950	5250		Total exce
		ELGOO	41870	29530		tested and
8-24-33		8600	7950	650		n 28939 x (May = 2956

Total excess 29550-Meter tested and found 2.0 fasta 28939 x 650 excess in May = 29589 excess 01.15M \$34.03

J.C. EROWNE, Capt., Q.M.C. Quarternaster

EXPLANATION OF CHART

Each one of the divisions lengthwise the sheet represents a day. Each one of the divisions crosswise the sheet represents an hour.

The sheet is wound on a drum placed in the meter and revolved by an eight-day

resents the day marked at the head of the sheet. n 12 noon to 12 midnight on or near the fine line marked P. M., in the space which uight line from 12 midnight to 12 noon on or near the fine line marked A. M., and If no gas were registered by the meter, the pen of the recorder would trace a

r of the day during which the gas is used. makes a cross mark in the space and on or near the cross line representing the Each time, however, that 5 feet of gas is registered by the meter, the recording

amount of gas consumed in that period of time. 5 times the number of cross marks in the space representing any hour or day is

istered by the meter during the period of time covered by the sheet. 5 times the total number of cross marks on the sheet is the total amount of gas

> The recording complaint meter has been set in connection registers the gas used on your premises for with the statements of both meters at the beginning and end of the by-the sheet.

As the meter indexes do not show any amount less than 1 difference between the amount shown by the cross marks of the reshown by the indexes of the meters.

Amount o	At start of test	At end of test	and the second
Amount of gas used	f test	tast	
	0	9	MELONDIN
6 h.L.	63 10	-5826	METER

INDEX START 760 00 WHEN CHANGED 7500.
A PM AM PM O
l l l
Eg =

CERTIFICATE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY SHIPPED

I CERTIFY that the following shipments (including present shipment) have been or are intended to be

Permanent made by me at public expense on.....change of station, and that said goods are (Permanent or temporary.) household or personal effects or automobile belonging to me; that they have been in use by myself, or family, previous to shipment thereof and are not intended, directly or indirectly, for any other person or persons, or 23 24 for sale; that packages numbered..... to_, both inclusive, contain professional books and papers, the total weights of which are stated below, and that they are necessary in the performance of my official duties. Last order for change of stationar 24 S. 0. 198 mar Dopt. August 22, 19 32, relieves me from duty Randolph Field, Texas Panama Canal Dept. , and assigns me to duty at at. per certified copy attached. Randolph Field. REMARKS 295 lbs. prof. books from Texas to New Orleans In (1) 4530 lbs. other baggage _lbs. automobile (actual weight) _____ lbs. (shipping weight) lbs. prof. books from B/L No. (2)lbs. other baggege Date _____ ... lbs. automobile (actual weight) _____ lbs. (shipping weight) lbs. prof. books from B/L No. (3)lbs. other baggage Date ____lbs. automobile (actual weight) lbs. (shipping weight)

O., W. D. with new address.

SPECIAL ORDERS

WAR DEPARTMENT, WASHINGTON, August 22, 1932.

1. Subject to the provisions of section 101-b of the act of Congress approved June 30, 1932, furlough is granted to each of the following-named officers, effective on or about the dates specified:

Lieutenant Colonel Philip B. Peyton, General Staff Corps, fifteen days, September 6, 1932.

Captain Paul J. Mathis, Air Corps, one month, September 4, 1932.

o prompt return

Captain Francis J. Heraty, Infantry, extension ten days.

deliver

First Lieutenant Thomas T. Mayo, Infantry, twenty-five days, upon arrival in New York, with permission to visit foreign countries.

Second Lieutenant Joseph Carmack, Medical Administrative Corps, one month, upon arrival in the United States.

Second Lieutenant Wesley W. Bertz, Veterinary Corps, extension three days. (A. G. 210.711.) (8-22-32.)

2. By direction of the President, Colonel Francis H. Pope, Quartermaster Corps, is relieved from assignment and duty as officer in charge of the port of embarkation for mothers and widows making the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, New York City, effective October 1, 1032, and will then report to the commanding general Second Corps Area, Governors Island, New York, for assignment to duty with the Quartermaster Corps at his headquarters. Colonel *Pope's* name is removed from the detached officers' list, effective upon relief from his present duties. (A. G. 516.) (8-16-32.)

3. Major Educard A. Casserly, Medical Corps, is relieved from assignment and duty with the pilgrimage of mothers and widows to the cemeteries of Europe, Paris, France, effective on or about September 15, 1932, is then assigned to station at Fort Huachuca, Arizona, will return to the United States and upon return to New York City from temporary duty in Washington, D. C., to which assigned by radio from The Adjutant General to the officer in charge pilgrimage of mothers and widows to the cemeteries of Europe, Paris, France, under date of August 22, 1932, will report to the commanding officer general dispensary, U. S. Army, New York City, for temporary duty pending the departure of the transport scheduled to leave that port on or about October 7, 1932, for San Francisco, California, will sail on that transport and upon arrival proceed to Fort Hunchuca and report for duty. Major Casserly's name is removed from the detached officers' list, effective upon relief from his present duties. The travel directed is necessary in the military service. He may apply to the Quartermaster Corps for the necessary rail and Pullman transportation or he may travel by his own automobile and be reimbursed therefor at the rate of 3.6 cents per mile for the official distance from San Francisco to Fort Huachuca, it having been administratively determined that payment at such rate is more economical and advantageous to the United States. Major Casserly will be allowed, in lieu of subsistence, a per diem of \$6.00 for travel beyond the limits of continental United States and a per diem of \$5.00 for travel within the limits of continental United States for the time required to perform the travel by common carrier. While on the transport, he will be subsisted at the expense of the United States. QM 3401 P 5054 A 3330-0. Other authorized travel expenses are chargeable as cited in Circular No. 14, W. D., 1930. (A. G. 516.) (8-17-32.)

128529-82

[S. O. 198, August 22, 1932]

Quartermaster Corps for the necessary rall and Pullman transportation or he may travel by his own automobile and be reimbursed therefor at the rate of 3.5 cents per mile for the official distance, it having been administratively determined that payment at such rate is more economical and advantageous to the United States. Captain *Blanton* will be allowed, in lieu of subsistence, a per diem of five (5) dollars for the time required to perform the travel by common carrier. FD 400 P 7-0622, 7-0630, 7-0600, 5-0284, 5-1378, 6-0700, 6-0730 A 087-3. (A. G. 210.64, R. O. T. C.) (7-15-31.)

3

23. So much of par. 13, S. O., 67, W. D., 1932, as relieves Čaptain Harvey I. Cassedy, Infantry, from assignment and duty with the 34th Infantry, Fort George G. Meade, Maryland, and assigns him to duty as a student in the 1932–1933 advanced course at the Infantry School, Fort Benning, Georgia, is revoked. (A. G. 210.63, Inf. Sch.) (8-13-32.)

24. Each of the following-named Air Corps officers is relieved from his present assignment and duty at the station indicated after his name, effective at such time as will enable him to comply with this order, will proceed to New York, New York, and sail on the transport scheduled to leave that port on or about November 10, 1932, for the Panama Canal Department. Upon arrival at Panama, each officer will report to the commanding general for assignment to duty with the Air Corps:

Captain Stephen J. Idzorck, Fort Crockett, Texas. (4.1 cents.)

First Lieutenant Carl J. Cranc, Randolph Field, Texas. (4 cents.)

First Lieutenant Howard McM. Turner, Randolph Field, Texns. (4 cents.) Second Lieutenant Roland O. S. Akre, Langley Field, Virginia. (4.1 cents.) Second Lieutenant Jarred V. Crabb, Selfridge Field, Michigan. (4.4 cents.) The travel directed is necessary in the military service. Each officer may may to the Quartermaster Corns for the necessary rail and Pullman trans-

apply to the Quartermaster Corps for the necessary rail and Pullman transportation or he may travel by his own automobile and be reimbursed therefor at the rate per mile as indicated after his name, for the official distance, it having been administratively determined that payment at such rate is more economical and advantageous to the United States. Each officer will be allowed, in lieu of subsistence, a per diem of five dollars (\$5.00) for the time required to perform the travel by common carrier. While on transport each officer will be subsisted at the expense of the United States. FD 35 P1-0622 A 153-3. (A. G. 210.31.) (0-7-32.)

25. First Lieutenant Charles W. O'Connor, Air Corps, is relieved from his present assignment and duty at Langley Field, Virginia, effective at such time as will enable him to comply with this order, will proceed to New York, New York, and sail on or about November 9, 1932, via Government transportation, for the Philippine Department. Upon arrival at Manila, Lieutenant O'Connor will report to the commanding general for assignment to duty with the Air Corps. The travel directed is necessary in the military service. He may apply to the Quartermaster Corps for the necessary rail and Pullman transportation or he may travel by his own automobile and be reimbursed therefor at the rate of 4.1 cents per mile for the official distance, it having been administratively determined that payment at such rate is more economical and advantageous to the United States. He will be allowed, in lieu of subsistence, a per diem of five dollars (\$5.00) for the time required to perform the travel by common carrier. While on transport Lieutenant O'Connor will be subsisted at the expense of the United States. FD 35 P1-0622 A 153-3. (A. G. 210.31.) (6 - 7 - 32.)

[S. O. 198, August 22, 1932]

26. First Lieutenant Lee Q. Wasser, Air Corps, is relieved from his present assignment and duty at Mather Fleid, California, effective at such time as will enable him to comply with this order, will proceed to San Francisco, California, and sail on the transport scheduled to leave that port on or about December 2, 1932, for the Philippine Department. Upon arrival at Manila, Lieutenant Wasser will report to the commanding general for assignment to duty with the Air Corps. The travel directed is necessary in the military service. He may apply to the Quartermaster Corps for the necessary rail and Pullman transportation or he may travel by his own automobile and be reimbursed therefor at the rate of 4 cents per mile for the official distance, it having been administratively determined that payment at such rate is more economical and advantageous to the United States. Lieutenant Wasser will be allowed, in lieu of subsistence, a per diem of five dollars (\$5.00) for the time required to perform the travel by common carrier. While on transport he will be subsisted at the expense of the United States. FD 35 P1-0622 A 153-3. (A. G. 210.31.) (6 - 7 - 32)

BY OBDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR:

DOUGLAS MACARTHUR.

General, Ohief of Staff.

OFFICIAL:

15

C. H. BRIDGES, Major General, The Adjutant General.

[S. O. 198, August 22, 1932]

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1953

WAR DEPARTMENT WASHINGTON, August 22, 1932.

SPECIAL ORDERS) NO. 198

*

*

24. Each of the following-named Air Corps officers is relieved from his present assignment and duty at the station indicated after his name, effective at such time as will enable him to comply with this order, will proceed to New York, New York, and sail on the transport scheduled to leave that port on or about November 10, 1932, for the Panama Canal Department. Upon arrival at Panama, each officer will report to the commanding general for assignment to duty with the Air Corps:

First Lieutenant Carl J. Crane, Randolph Field, Texas. (4cents)

The travel directed is necessary in the military service. Each officer may apply to the Quartermaster Corps for the necessary rail and Pullman transportation or he may travel by his own automobile and be reimbursed therefor at the rate per mile as indicated after his name, for the official distance, it having been administratively determined that payment at such rate is more economical and advantageous to the United States. Each officer will be allowed, in lieu of subsistence, a per diem of five dollars (\$5.00) for the time required to perform the travel by common carrier. While on transport each officer will be subsisted at the expense of the United States. FD 35 Pl-0622 A 153-3. (A G.210.31.) (6-7-32).

*

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR.

DOUGLAS MacARTHUR, General Chief of Staff.

OFFICIAL

C.H.BRIDGES, Major General, The Adjutant General.

A TRUE (COPY Sarl CARL J. /CRANE lst Lieut. A.C

	TUDENT O. CLEARANC	FFICERS E RECEIPT	
(Name)	(Ra.	nk) (Sta	atus)
Purpose of clearance	ha	-sfr.	
Future address All officers before into various Departments and will settle all bills	all prop	g from Randorph Field erty held on Memorand	um Receipt,
DEPARTMENT	AMOUNT	SIG.OFF. IN CHARGE.	RANK
Finance Officer E & R Officer, Post Library & Theatre		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Post Signal Officer School Secretary and Officers Club			
Bachelor Officer's Club_		/	-
Bachelor Officer's Mess_	/		
Air Corps Supply			
Quartermaster		J. F. TAULBEE, By HAL	re
Post Exchange	1		
Operations Off. Basic			
Parachute Dept. Basic			
Operations Off. Primary_			
Parachute Dept. Primary_			
Post & Flight Surgeon			
Director of Ground Sch			
Ground School Supply			
Ground School Library			
Squadron C.O.			
	int	Nack-	Mac

I certify that I am cleared of all property accountability and have made the necessary arrangements for the settlement of my personal accounts.

Adjutant.

The above named Office boring been cleared by all Departred by the stat

THE PANAMA CANAL

ŧ

j

- 164-18

MR 23495-Panama Canal-1-17-31-12,000

Free Entry No. 51045

Bu	reau of Cu Balboa	istoms, Heights, C. 2	Ζ.	Bength	arbor 19,	, 193
315	i/or free en	try of the mat understood that	nts are submitted in sup cerials described herein: at these materials are in not bè disposed of until	tended for the exclusiv	e personaliuse of y	ourself a
X3	2 Wha nie of local 3. If kn	dealer belling a me own, state belo . <i>计存下应用</i> (Name of	rith? and address of the shipp article from stock or bon we the name of the vessel <u>TATERY</u> vessel or line) g obtained from local de	ded warehouse? Address or line on which shipme	STATES OR Al	te of arriv
	ich on next meet to the meet to the meet to the stating two stating two stating two	i line: gide sits to suley l on charmaille nO F afly reason f	with should the nature and	ock of Local Desirt or "Bonded cles is canceled or the a	ad Steamship Line, Pie VVOICE. Shipper mu Warehouse C." sundarshi Warehouse T. " Shipper mu ticles are not put	ii (d) 1 nghai i 1 nghai i
372	CITEM 1	NO. OF ARTICLES	DESCRIPTION	OFARTICLES add tourbani blu	VALUE OF BACE	AL VALUE
IL SHIPMENTS	t, tet all g	ery or paching k ist hipment for the 1	100 Line Antonno Line Aralun	Press Rebert entrant	reight fraffi: Manager 18. of the ab ament . SHIPMENTS. The	
IS FORM FORS MAIL	at or Steam of ments with y the minite of a since of ur mee comp	x Parethe Hailm all employets' sh to the contrary of of performers \$100, and the ins	rates charged to employees of fiert field of a field of a od Breakage, however caused as shipper specifically reque at a the share of the shipmen or will be insured for a total of 1 be collected from employeet	furnitars or other mersonal e he Risk, Theft, Pillerage, an blicy at the ruling rate, unb 30. The shipper about fur give such valuation, shipme	o protect a mine Man the company's open p sour the sale and actor of the lf the shipper fails to	red bider i sans sobs port ition.
NOT USB THIS	al paly for a	watage of Yadu Increase the sector Increase the sector	EDITY, Free entry request combayes of his lamb, and a articles on which duty has f	ES IMPORTED FREE, OF For for the beneficial use of all scats, but baying inchitze	e. SITICN OF ARTICI is set ally clog inpo- handic the ug. local	ery it mad 7. D'SPO dise vhich rtinj mere
00	engine nu	mber.	e make and size. If for av licant is in the service of	tomobile purchased from	with a sease duty	at privileg
the add	Governme	nt of the Unite	d'States:	larly those at the top on the reverse side, and Respect	of this sheet and in agree to be bound	hereby.
Fre	e entry au	thorized: FAEIO ;	For Executive Secretary.		y Aly Corps sent. Division, or Military o ok Fiolds, Q. Z.	

SIX COPIES MUST BE FORWARDED TO THE BUREAU OF CUSTOMS, BALBOA HEIGHTS.

HEADQUARTERS ALEROOK FIELD & 16TH PURSUIT CROUP, A. C. Office of the Station Engineering Officer. CJC/tr

210 ft Crave

Albrook Field, Canal Zone,

June 15, 1933.

SUBJECT: Report of Condition of Buildings.

TO:

91

Commanding Officer, Albrook Field, Canal Zone.

1. Upon examination of my quarters, Building No. 31, the following defect was noted

a. The concrete floors show small cracks.

CARL J. CRAME, 1st Liout, Air Corps, Station Engineering Officer.

11, 1

soud file

Carl J. Crane, lst Lieut., Air Corps, Albrook Field, CZ lôth Pur Gp Hurs AC June 30/33

Reld ashit & duties 78th Pur Sq AC & angd to & jd 16th Pur Gp Here AC 1st. Station & Group Engineering Officer; Station Reclamation Officer; Aptd Station & Group Inspector 1st.

Horivier than air

Institute jor Research in Tropical America

INITIATED BY THE NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL AND NOW SUPPORTED BY THE UNIVERSITIES, MUSEUMS, SCIENTIFIC SOCIETIES AND INSTITUTIONS OF AMERICA FOR THE ENCOURAGEMENT OF DISCOVERY IN THE AMERICAN TROPICS.

BARRO COLORADO ISLAND BIOLOGICAL LABORATORY GATUN LAKE, THE PANAMA CANAL

1 0

61

DRAWER Z, BALBOA, CANAL ZONE

Sept 17 1933

My dear Lieutenant Crane:

When I was at your place, you were very kind to suggest your willingness to have me take a flight if I wanted to. One of my good friends, the Rev. Father Durkin of St. Mary's Mission is leaving this week and he is very anxious to see a part of Panama from above, feeling he will most likely never be returned to the Canal Zone. He would like me to go along with him, and if I have the time, I would like to. I do not think it matters much just where he goes, and anyway it would have to be fitted into your program. He is a good sport and I am sure he would enjoy such a trip very much. IF this can materialize, would you be so kind as to have me advised by phone the hour and day we should be at the field. I cannot go Friday, but if it is any other day, I will at least drive him to the field. If this cannot be arranged, well and good, he will understand.

With kind regards

very sincerely yours-

Tames Zetek

curator

Rush Alran -Juform mor Lef that in me he glad & by to anauge a rede for hun as it chans in uch and work de hil that the regulations . Joseliney fisher and by Failher Durchen - In an my sorry de Ypossoli Mari

HEADQUARTERS ALBROOK FIELD Office of the Commanding Officer

SPECIAL ORDERS)

186)

NO-

Ł

Albrook Field, C.Z. October 20, 1933.

JGP/t

1. Pursuant to authority contained in paragraph 5 c, Army Regulations 615-5, June 6, 1931 and in accordance with the amended Tables of Organization, 1920-21, the following promotions of enlisted men are announced, effective this date:

Staff Sgt. GEORGE C. KIIMETZ, 6004982, 44th Observation Squadron, Air Corps, to be First Sergeant, 74th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps.

Sergeant WYMAN THORNEURCH, R-2368902, 29th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps, to be First Sergeant, 29th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps.

Sergeant DEVEY P. LINDSAY, 6633539, 19th Composite Wing Headquarters, Air Corps, to be Staff Sergeant, 80th Service Squadron, Air Corps.

Sergeant, AMICL. ALBERT RANGEL, 6038000, 44th Observation Squadron, Air Corps, to be Staff Sergeant, 44th Observation Squadron, Air Corps.

Sergeant MICHAEL A. MARINCHAK, R-1019963, 78th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps, to be Staff Sergeant, 24th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps.

Corporal/CHARLES J. SHERWOOD, 6696136, 29th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps, to be Sergeant, 29th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps.

Corporal WILLIAM B, JACK, 6536278, 80th Service Squadron, Air Corps, to be Sergeant, 80th Service Squadron, Air Corps.

Private CABRIEL WEISFELD, 6098447, 19th Composite Wing Headquarters, Air Corps, to be Sergeant, 19th Composite Wing Headquarters, Air Corps.

Pvt.lcl. Specl. 4cl. LEO R. BURKE, 6793695, 78th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps, to be Sergeant, 78th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps.

Pvt.lcl. Specl. lcl. LEO CHESTER, 6239451, 44th Observation Squadron, Air Corps, to be Sergeant, 44th Observation Squadron, Air Corps.

Private, Specl. 6cl. THURMAN F. RAMSEY, 6714267, 80th Service Squadron, Air Corps, to be Corporal, 80th Service Squadron, Air Corps.

125 1 -

Prt.1c1. Spec1.6c1. FRANCIS R. GENUNG, 6708977, 80th Service Squadron, Air Corps, to be Corporal, 80th Service Squadron, Air Corps.

private, AM2cl. JACK H: CURTIS, 6380152, 24th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps, to be Corporal, 24th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps.

private, AM2cl. CHARLES G. ROGERS, 6124241, 44th Observation Squadron, Air Corps, to be Corporal, 29th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps.

2. Second Lieutenant SAMUEL V. STEPHENSON, A.C., is, in addition to his other duties, appointed Supply Officer for Air Corps supplies and equipment located at Emergency Landing Field, Lewid, Republic of Panama.

Lt. Stephenson will confer with the Commanding Officer, France Field, C.Z., in connection with transfer of this Air Corps property.

a a construction of the second

1

3. Under the provisions of Army Regulations 615-200, and Letter Headquarters, Paiama Canal Department, dated October 19, 1933, Private FRED E. HAMMONDS, 6344548, 78th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps, is transferred in grade of Private, at his own exponse, to the 10th Ordnance Company (Maint.) PPGD., Post of Corozal, C.Z., effective October 24, 1933. D

4. Under the provisions of paragraph 2, Army Regulations 35-320, First Lieutenant CARL J. CRANE, Air Corps, is appointed Class "A" Agent Finance Officer, for the purpose of paying civilians employed in the salvaging of Airplane No. 30-53, near La Chorrera, Republic of Panama.

Payments when made are a proper charge against procurement authority, AC 121 P 92-1380 A 570-4.

, 5. So much of paragraph 5, Special Orders No. 185, these headquarters, c.s., as reads under the heading: "16TH FURSUIT GROUP HEADQUARTERS, AIR CORPS" "Private GEORGE W. MCLAIN, 6379746, - Cotober 16 to 30, 1933, incl." is amended so as to show him by name and period stated under the heading "MET. Air Corps, Panama Air Depot, (Attached to 80th Service Squadron, A.C."

CONTRACT AT ANTIGUNERS Description of the second and the country and the country and

By order of Lieutenant Colonel McCHORD: to pe sublempt and sized a linence the

Canta' to be constant? Both Sameles Second of Sec. Con-

the state of the leader of the backs

so be fired forficency, black markets supported to Fire Fireday.

on himse contained they have been been been been

es po bierte contieres" pour provinserson udminguns vin contre

Statter shoet out the statest essence they bind J. G. PRATT, Official: First Lieutenant, Air Corps, Adjutant.

DEPENDED NEL JOINT

and a set of the set of the

addedauty" The London Conversion The Control on Pt J. G. PRATT, First Lieutenant ; Air Corps, Adjutant. 31 12 1

en per Burk das' gente larrer after

pistribution: Class "I"

antiferente Literate derrite destitutitet destructione and and antiperent of the second and the

forger lasting, log-old, the fullowing pressentation of sullated mon and supportered, hoter particular balled, thus at hour and in we see that the provider of the

Longeners of anything of services of hereits of the ward

WAR DEPARTMENT NANCE DEPARTMENT-FORM NO. 45 Umptroller of the Treasury Nov. 4, 1920) Station QUARRY HEIGHTS, C.	WAR DEPARTMENT FUNDS INTRUSTED TO AGENT (Act June 4, 1920)		i with Account Current nth of, 19 19
(1) I certify that I have this day intrusted	(Name and rank)	, U. S. A., as my Age	nt at ALDI DOR F
	(Name and rank) on the Treasurer of the Unite		
		\$6,00	
(4) vouchers covering the follo		and the second strength of the second strengt	ah Amount represented by check

(7) Balance per statement dated	, 19,	\$	
	, 19;, 19;		
	gent to be accounted for		
and the second of the second	,che le be decoulect tot		, U. S. A
Norg.—This form to be accomplished in duplicate by Disbursing Officer and forwarded th funds and vouchers to Agent.	(Big	nature of disbursing officer)	
th funds and vouchers to Agent.		Official designation	
See Instructions on reverse hereof.		(Official designation	tion)
			Con Section and the
		Trile of	with Account Current
WAR DEPARTMENT NANCE DEPARTMENT-Form No. 45 Suptroller of the Treasury Nov. 4, 1920)	WAR DEPARTMENT		
unptroller of the Treasury Nov. 4, 1920)	FUNDS INTRUSTED TO AGENT (Act June 4, 1979)		ath of, 10
tation QUARRY HEIGHTS	Date	Oct. 25,1933	, 19
1) T and for that T have this dow interested			
I) I certify that I have this day inclusied	to lot Lt. Carl J. Crane, AC, (Name and rank) on the Treasurer of the Unite		
2) the following funds: Check No	on the Treasurer of the Unite	d States \$	
4) vouchers covering the follo	0	The second secon	h Amount represented by check
7) Balance per statement dated	, 19,		
8) Funds per trust receipt dated	, 19;, 19;	, 19 S	
9) Total amount of funds intrusted to Ag	ent to be accounted for	S	
NoteThis form to be accomplished in uplicate by Disbursing Officer and forwarded	LOIK L	nature of disbursing officer)	
aplicate by Disbursing Officer and forwarded th funds and vouchers to Agent.	D. T.	NELSON (Official designat	
See Instructions on reverse hereof.		(Official designat	tion) -4
-10 -10	The second se		and Providence and
			and the second second
WAR DEPARTMENT TINANCE DEPARTMENT FORM NO. 45-A (Comptroller of Treasury Nov. 4, 1920)	WAR DEPARTMENT		
(Comptroller of Treasury Nov. 4, 1920)	RECEIPT FOR TRUST FUNDS (Act June 4, 1920)		
Station Albrook Field, CZ	(Act sund s, 1920)	Oct.25,1933	10
	LSON CADE T R		, 19
	LSON, CAPT., F. D.		
	Treasurer of the United States for		
(12) Cash to the amount of		\$.	-6-00
(13) vouchers:			
A CALL AND A		\$	6.00
	t for the above-named Disbursing Officer		the second
(16) pecuniary responsibility.	and anothermanical probability Officer	, tot which could dill	June I Hereby assult
(a) pecumary responsibility.			
Norr -This receipt to be accomplished in	Carl J.Cr	ano, 1st Lt.AC	U. S. A.

Norg.—This receip	t to be accomplished in
duplicate by Agent, d	etached, and promptly Officer.
returned to Disbursing	Officer.
See Instructions	on reverse hereof.

8-8018

(10) Received this day from D. T. NELSON. CAPT F. D. to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disbursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby assume E109-8 Date 19 U. S. A., (14) Total amount of this trust 8. 6.00 (Official designation) 0ct.25,1933 Carl J. Crade, 1st Lt.AC (11) Checki No. on the Treasurer of the United States for (Signature of agent) WAR DEPARTMENT RECEIPT FOR TRUST FUNDS (Act June 4, 1920) Lbrook Field, CZ Norg. This receipt to be accomplished in duplicate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disbursing Officer. Station 1 pecuniary responsibility. (13) vouchers: WAR DEFARTMENT DEFARTER FOID NO. 45-A uptrollerigi Tressury Nov. 4, 1920) See Instructions on reverse hereof. (12) (91)

7 7 30 1933	Unite Unite Price TOTAL	1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	TorA. I certify that the above is correct and just, and that payment therefor has not been received. Name of firm. By Official capacity
Date L	Quan.		not been not
AR DEPARTMENT FORM Not 16 FORM Not 16 FORM Not 16 FORM Status 15-19 AR DEPARTMENT AR CORPS AR CORPS AR CORPS AR CORPS Date Date Date Date Address	ARTICLES	GASOLINE TAX IS NOT INCLUDED	I certify that the above articles have been received by me in good condition, quality or quantity, or services performed as stated; and that this purchase was essary because the supplies could not be secured at a Government station. I further certify that this flight was authorized pri: I further certify that this flight was authorized pri: Mame of fundation. Mame of fundation.
T T T T T T T T T T T	drplane No.	THE L	l certify quality quality essary b further me nk

781H PURSUIT SQUADRON, AIR CORPS Office of the Operations Officer

> Albrook Field, C. Z., October 28, 1933.

EXTRACT

.

2. In compliance with War Department Training Directive and orders of the Commanding Officer, Albrook Field, C. Z., the following named pilots will fly a Avigation Training flight (W-3) in the aircraft set opposite their names:

The above named pilots will clear this airdrome at 9:50 A. Me, this date, and proceed to Calobre, R. de P., and will land at Calobre at 11:10 A. M. They will take off from Calobre, R. de P., at 11:15 A. M. and will return to Albrook Field, C. Z., via Santiago, R. de P., and Aquadulce, R. de P., and will land at Albrook Field at 3:00 P. M.

By order of 1st Lieut. HENRY:

OFFICIAL:

MATHAN B. FORREST, 2nd Licut., Air Corps, Operations Officer.

This is a true copy:

NATHAN B. FORREST.

2nd Lieut., Air Comps, Operations Officer. NATHAN B. FORMEST, 2nd Lieut., Air Corps, Operations Officer. HEAD WARTERS ALBROOK FIELD Office of the Commanding Officer

JGP-jcs.

Albrook Field, C. Z., November 7, 1933.

Special Orders)

Number 197

1. Under the provisions of Army Regulations 210-70, August 30, 1930, Mr. Sgt. JOHN T. GRIMBLE, R-815570, 44th Observation Squadron, Air Corps, is relieved from Assignment to quarters 108-A, effective November 8, 1933.

2. Under the provisions of Army Regulations 605-115, leave of absence for a period of twenty (20) days, effective on or about November 15; 1933, with permission to visit within the Republic of Panama is granted First Lieutenant CARL J.

3. The following named officers now attached to the 24th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps, for tactical training (Flying only) are relieved therefrom and are then attached to the 29th Pursuit Squadron, Air Corps, for tactical training (Flying only):

> Lieutenant Colonel W. C. McCHORD, mir Corps, 2d Lieutenant RillFH P. SWOFFORD, mir Corps.

4. The following named officers now attached to the organizations indicated after their respective names for tactical training (Flying only) are relieved there from and attached to organizations shown above their respective names for tactical training (Flyin only):

TO THE 74TH PURSUIT SQUIDRON, AIR CORPS

Captain EMAIS C. WHITEHLAD, Air Corps, 78th Pursuit Squadron, A. C., 2d Lieutenant ROLLIND C. S. AKRE, Air Corps, 24th Pursuit Sqdn., A. C.,

TO THE 78TH PURSUIT SQUADRON, AIR CORPS 2d Lieutenant CHARLES T. ARNETT, Air Corps,

TO THE 29TH FURSUIT SQUADRON, AIR CORPS 2d Lieutenant JARRED V. CRABB, Air Corps, 78th Pursuit Sqdn., A. C.

By order of Lieutenant Colonel McCHORD:

J. G. PR.TT, 1st Lieut., .ir Corps, Adjutant.

Official:

J. G. PRATT, lst Lieut., Air Corps, Adjutant.

Distribution: Class I.

HEADQUARTERS ALEROOK FIELD Office of the Commanding Officer

SPECIAL ORDERS)

'Albrook Field, C. Z.,

November 8, 1933,

1. The verbal orders of the Commanding Officer of November 1, 1933, placing Mr. Sgt. JOHN T. GRIMBLE, R-815570, 44th Observation Squadron, Air Corps, on duty which requires him to participate in regular and frequent aerial flights, under the provisions of Army Regulations 35-1480, for the period from November 1, 1933 to November 16, 1933, inclusive, are hereby confirmed and made of record.

2. Confirming the verbal orders of the Commanding Officer of November 1, 1933, under the provisions of Army Regulations 35-1480, the following named enlisted men of the organizations shown above their respective names are placed on duties which require them to participate in regular and frequent aerial flights for the period indicated after their respective names:

16TH PURSUIT GROUP HEADQUARTERS, A.C.

Pk. Sgt. MICHAEL P. HENNECK, 6464971, - November 1 to 15, 1933, incl. Sergeant ELVIN W. CLEM, 6535794, -, November 1 to 15, 1933, incl.

24TH PURSUIT SQUADRON, 'A.C.

Mr. Sgt. JOHNNIE W. STUTTS, 6318422, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl. Tech. Sgt. AUGUST FINCH, R-323956, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. CHARLES. C. BAIRD, - 6489511, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. JAMES FORSHAW, R-3423269, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. WILLIAM R. HAMRIC, R-2566, - November 6 to 15, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. FRANK S. KAMYKOWSKI, 6784947, - November 6 to 15, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. HAROLD M. MEYERS, 6508079, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. ELI B. NIPPER, R-2016266, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. JOEL A. SIMMONS, R-1165132, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl.

63RD SERVICE SQUADRON A.C. (Attched to 24th Pursuit Squadron A.C.) Tech. Sgt. STEPHEN A. MAILOY, R-1574070, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl.

29TH PURSUIT SQUADRON, A.C.

Mr. Sgt. JOSEPH E. ENGLISH, R-2487006, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Tech. Sgt. VICTOR M. WAYTULONIS, 6488778, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. MICHAEL E. CHARBAUGH, R-1057484, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. ROY C. JACKSON, 6728888, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. WILLIAM J. MCDONALD, 6629437, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. WILLIE E. NEWMAN, R-147910, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. WILLIE E. NEWMAN, R-147910, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. EDWARD L. SCHAPPAUGH, 6219036, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. FORD M. SWINEY, 6732798, - November 6 to 17, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. LUTHER WARREN, 6203384, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl.

74TH PURSUIT SQUADRON, A.C.

Tech. Sgt. ALFRED HERNIER, R-2116056, - November 1 to 17, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. HAROLD P. HENSON, R-145613, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. NEAL BRAY, R-105778, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. CLAUD EMERSON, R-346030, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. HENRY MAHLSTEDT, 6080881, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. HENRY MAHLSTEDT, 6080881, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. HOWARD H. WILLIAMS, 6487970, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. MACK F. WOOTEN, R-3830992, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Corporal HAROLD E. HROWN, 6791161, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Mr. Sgt. JULIUS A. KOLB, 6339500, - November 1 to 30, 1933, incl.

- 1 -

1.2.

11 11

S.O. No. 198 - NOV 8, 1933.

78TH PURSUIT SQUADRON, A.C.

Mr, Sgt. HENRY G. WILKES, 6331655, - November 1 to 15, 1933, incl. Tech. Sgt. HENJAMIN J. KING, R-235467, - November 1 to 15, 1933, incl. staff Sgt. HAROLD E. CRAWFORD, 6033224, - November 1 to 15, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. MICHAEL A, MARIN CHAK, R-1019963, - November 1 to 15, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. WILLIAM J. O'DONNELL, 6754516, - November 1 to 14, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. CECIL FRUITT, R-45319, - November 1 to 15, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. JAMES H. WATTS, R-1328853, - November 1 to 14, 1933, incl. Corporal JIMES R. HE THCOCK, 6729960, - November 1 to 15, 1933, incl.

44TH OBSERVATION SQULDRON, A.C.

Tech, Sgt, FLETCHER H. COX, R-32821, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Tech. Sgt. JOSEPH A. FILKINS, - 6332982, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. MIKE BINIAKIEWICZ, R-747505, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. CLARFNCE D. FIELDS, R-5911143, November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. EDMARD E. JARNER, 6333455, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. WILLIAM HOAGLAND, R-717863, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. ALHERT RANGEL, 6038000, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. WILLIAM K. RATENZAHN, 6654678, - November 1 to 15, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. DONALD E. ROEDEL, 6679944, - November 1 to 15, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. JOSEPH E. SALTER, 6335341; - November 1 to 15, 1933, incl. Pvt, lol, SAMUEL R, RINKER, 6816466, - November 1 to 15, 1933, incl. private WILLIAM E. HARRISON, 6079692, - November 1 to 15, 1935, im 1, Private CHARLES R. SMITH, 6691124, - November 1 to 15, 1933, incl.

See in

BOTH SERVICE SQUADRON, A.C.

Staff Sgt. ROLAND H. ANTRIM, R-852214, - November 1 to 15, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. WILFFED G. BAIRD, 6726985, - November 1 to 15, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. HARLAN R. UTTERBACK, 6446197, - November 1 to 15, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. WALTER M. WARD, R-1168455, ~ November 1 to 15, 1933, incl. Private ROHERT L. ALCORN, 6835628, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Private PATRICK J. LUBY, R-155239, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl.

63RD SERVICE SQUADRON A.C. (Attached to the 80th Service Squadron A.C.) Mr. Sgt. ROBERT J. SIMMONS, R-1498846, - November 1 to 10, 1933, incl.

3. Having arrived in this Department, November 7, 1933, the following named anlisted men Air Corps Unassigned, are assigned to organizations as indicated:

> TO THE 44TH OBSERVATION SQ A.C. Private CLYDE S. ANCEL, 6650897 Private WILLIAM J. MOORE, 6811606.

TO THE 74TH PURSUIT SQ. A.C. Private CHARLES J. DONNELLY, 6847130, Private HARLEY D. WOOD, 6133676.

4. Pursuant to authority contained in Mimeograph Lotter No. 5, Headquarters, Panama Canal Topt., 1933, the following changes are made in the Permanent Excused List, this station:

> RELIEVED CLASS I STATUS Staff Sgt. WILLIAM R. TAYLOR, R353536, 16th Pursuit Group Hq. A.C.

PLACED IN CLASS I STATUS Corporal CHARLES H. COUK, 6845399, Det. A.C., Panama Air Depot,

5. Under the provisions of paragraph 2, A.R., 35-320, First Lieut, CARL J. CRANE, A.C., is appointed Class "A" Agent Finance Officer, for the purpose of paying civilians employed in the salvaging of P-12 E Airplane, AC No. 32-21, near Colobre, Republic of Panama.

Payments when made are a propor charge against procurement authority, AC 121 P 92-1380 : 570-4.

- 2 -

6. So much of paragraph 1, Special Orders No. 193, these headquarters, C.s., as pertains to the following named enlisted mon of the Det. Air Corps, Panama Air Dopot, as attaches them to the 24th and 78th Pursuit Squadrons, Air Corps, for duty, rations, quarters and administration, is amended so as to attach them as indicated, for duty, rations, quarters and administration:

(....

TO THE 29TH PURSUIT SQUADRON A.C.

Corporal MARLIN AUSTIN, R-1017635, Dot., A.C., Paname Air Dopot, Private NORMAND A. DAVIGHON, 6135280, Dot., A.C., Panama Air Dopot, Pvt.lcl. RUSSELL H. YOUNG, 6841413, Dot., A.C., Panama Air Dopot, Pvt. AM2cl. STANLEY A. MARCINEK, 6828018, Dot. A.C., Panama Air Dopot.

TO THE 74TH PURSUIT SQUADRON, A.C. Private JEROME H. ANCHOR, 6827416, Det. A.C., Penema Air Depot, Private WILLIAM H. BRIGHT, 6842785, Det. A.C., Penema Air Depot, Private LEO J. LEDUC, 6130706, Dot. A.C., Penema Air Depot.

By order of Lieutenant Colonel McCHORD:

J. G. PRATT, First Lioutonant, Air Corps, Adjutant.

OFFICIAL:

american st

J. G. PRATT, First Lioutenant, Air Corps, Adjutant.

Distribution: Class "I"

- 3 -

HEADQUARTERS ALEROOK FIELD (Office of the Commanding Officer

JGP-t

 SPECIAL ORDERS
 Albrook Field, C. Z.,

 NO.
 198

 November 8, 1933.

1. The verbal orders of the Commanding Officer of November 1, 1933, placing Mr. Sgt. JOHN T. GRIMBLE, R-815570, 44th Observation Squadron, Air Corps, on duty which requires him to participate in regular and frequent aerial flights, under the provisions of Army Regulations 35-1480, for the period from November 1, 1933 to November 16, 1933, inclusive, are hereby confirmed and made of record.

2. Confirming the verbal orders of the Commanding Officer of November 1, 1933, under the provisions of Army Regulations 35-1480, the following named enlisted men of the organizations shown above their respective names are placed on duties which require them to participate in regular and frequent aerial flights for the period indicated after their respective names:

16TH PURSUIT GROUP HEADQUARTERS, A.C. W. Sgt. MICHAEL P. HENNECK, 6464971, ~ November 1 to 15, 1933, incl. Sergeant ELVIN W. CLEM, 6535794, -, November 1 to 15, 1933, incl.

24TH FURSUIT SQUADRON, A.C.

Mr. Sgt. JOHNNIE W. STUTTS, 6318422, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl. Tech. Sgt. AUGUST FINCH, R-323956, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. CHARLES C. BAIRD, - 6489511, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. JAMES FORSHAW, R-3423269, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. WILLIAM R. HAMRIC, R-2566, - November 6 to 15, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. FRANK S. KAMYKOWSKI, 6784947, - November 6 to 15, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. HAROLD M. MEYERS, 6508079, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. ELI B. NIPPER, R-2016266, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. JOEL A. SIMMONS, R-1165132, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl.

63RD SERVICE SQUADRON A.C. (Attched to 24th Pursuit Squadron A.C.) Tech. Sgt. STEPHEN A. MALLOY, R-1574070, - November 6 to 16, 1933, incl.

29TH PURSUIT SQUADRON, A.C.

Mr. Sgt. JOSEPH E. ENGLISH, R-2487006, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Tech. Sgt. VICTOR M. WAYTULONIS, 6488778, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. MICHAEL E. CHARBAUGH, R-1057484, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. ROY C. JACKSON, 67288888, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. WILLIAM J. MCDONALD, 6629437, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. WILLIE E. NEWMAN, R-147910, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. WILLIE E. NEWMAN, R-147910, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. ELWARD L. SCHAPPAUGH, 6219036, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. FORD M. SWINEY, 6732798, - November 6 to 17, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. LUTHER WARREN, 6203384, - November 6 to 18, 1933, incl.

74TH FURSUIT SQUADRON, A.C.

Tech. Sgt. ALFRED HERNIER, R-2116056, - November 1 to 17, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. HAROLD P. HENSON, R-145613, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. NEAL HRAY, R-105778, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. CLAUD EMERSON, R-346030, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. CLAUD EMERSON, R-346030, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. HENRY MAHLSTEDT, 6080881, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. HOWARD H. WILLIAMS, 6487970, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. HOWARD H. WILLIAMS, 6487970, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Staff Sgt. MACK F. WOOTEN, R-3830992, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Corporal HAROLD E. HROWN, 6791161, - November 1 to 16, 1933, incl. Mr. Sgt. JULIUS A. KOLB, 6339500, - November 1 to 30, 1933, incl.

1 -

6. So much of paragraph 1, Special Orders No. 193, these headquarters, c.s., as pertains to the following named enlisted men of the Det. Air Corps, Panama Air Dopot, as attaches them to the 24th and 78th Pursuit Squadrons, Air Corps, for duty, rations, quarters and administration, is amended so as to attach them as indicated, for duty, rations, quarters and administration:

a star alter and an

TO THE 29TH PURSUIT SQUADRON A.G. Corporal MARLIN AUSTIN, R-1017635, Det., A.C., Panama Air Dopot, Private NOFMAND A. DAVIGNON, 6135280, Dot., A.C., Panama Air Dopot, Pvt.lcl. RUSSELL H. YOUNG, 6841413, Dot., A.C., Panama Air Dopot, Pvt. AM2cl. STANLEY A. MARCINEK, 6828018, Det. A.C., Panama Air Dopot.

TO THE 74TH PURSUIT SQUADRON, A.C. Private JEROME H. ANCHOR, 6827416, Det. A.C., Ponama Air Dopot, Private WILLIAM H. BRIGHT, 6842785, Det. A.C., Ponama Air Dopot, Private LEO J. LEDUC, 6130706, Det. A.C., Ponama Air Dopot.

By order of Licutement Colonel McCHORD:

OFFICIAL:

J. G. PRATT, First Licutenant, Air Corps, Adjutant.

J. G. PRATT, First Licutonant, Air Corps, Adjutant.

Distribution: Class "I"



-Special Orders)

259)

HEADQUARTERS VAMA CANAL DEPARTMENT, Quarry Heights, Canal Zone, November 15, 1933.

Extract.

1. Under the provisions of AR 615-200, Private JOHN BRADY, 6121290, DEML., Headquarters Company, Panama Canal Department, Quarry Heights, C.Z., is transferred without specialist rating and at his own expense to the 4th Coast Artillery, Fort Amador, C.Z. He will proceed thereto reporting upon arrival to the commanding officer for duty.

2. Staff Sergeant RAY H. DUNCAN, R-1485036, Panama Signal Company, Quarry. Heights, C.Z., is relieved from detached service at Albrook Field, C.Z. He is . placed on detached service at Fort Amador, C.Z., for duty with the Mobile Platoon, Pacific Sector, and will proceed theroto reporting upon arrival to the commanding officer.

The Quartermaster Corps will furnish the necessary motor transportation.

3. Private 1cl BIAGIO C. CONSOLAZIO, 6709823, Panama Signal Company, Quarry Heights, C.Z., is relieved from detached service at Fort Clayton, C.Z. He is placed on detached service at Albrook Field, C.Z., for duty in connection with the post telephone system and will proceed thereto reporting upon arrival to the commanding officer.

The Quartermaster Corps will furnish the necessary motor transportation.

4. Staff Sergeant HENRY F. GRAHAM, 6721179, Panama Signal Company, Quarry Heights, C.Z., is relieved from detached service at France Field, C.Z. He is placed on detached service at Fort Clayton, C.Z., and will proceed thereto reporting upon arrival to the commanding officer for duty in connection with the post telephone system.

The travel directed is necessary in the military service. QM 1625 P 58-0623 A 211-4, QM 1625 P 58-0600 A 211-4 and QM 1625 P 58-0700 A 211-4.

5. Effective this date, Private BERTIE A. MURRAY, 6379898, Battery "F", 4th Coast Artillery, Fort Amador, C.Z., is placed on detached service at the Post of Corozal, C.Z., for duty at the department rock quarry. He will proceed thereto and report to the commanding officer for duty.

The Quartermaster Corps will furnish the necessary motor transportation.

6. Effective this date, Private VINCENT B. BALTRUCHITIS, 6844632, Battery "I", 4th Coast Artillery, Fort Amador, C.Z., is relieved from detached service at the Post of Corozal, C.Z., and duty at the department rock quarry. He will proceed to his proper station and report to his commanding officer for duty.

The Quartermaster Corps will furnish the necessary motor transportation.

7. The travel performed by air by Captain SETH GAYLE, Jr., Medical Corps, First Lieutenant CARL J. CRANE, Air Corps and Second Lieutenant JOHN L. NEDWED, Air Corps, all of Albrook Field, C.Z., from Albrook Field, C.Z. to Calobre, R. de P., via Santiago, R. de P., and return to Albrook Field, C.Z., via La Venta, R. de P., from 12:25 p.m., October 28, 1933 to 10:20 a.m., October 29, 1933, and by Second Lieutenant JACOB E. SMART, Air Corps, Albrook Field, C.Z., from Albrook Field, C.Z. to Calobre, R. de P., via Penonome, R. de P., and return to Albrook Field, C.Z., via La Venta, R. de P., from 9:55 a.m., October 28, 1933 to 10:20 a.m., October 29, 1933,

- 1 -

(S. 0. 259) (15-Nov-33)

(S. 0. 259) (15-Nov-33)

incident to rescue of Ligutenant SMART injured in aircraft accident of U.S. Army Airplane P 12 E No. 32-21, piloted by Lieutenant SMART, which occurred at Calobre, R. de P., 11:15 a.m., October 28, 1933, is confirmed as necessary in the military service, the urgency being such as to prevent the issuance of orders in advance. The Finance Department will pay the personnel named a flat per diem of \$5.00 for the period indicated, AC 121 P 88-0630 A 570-4.

8. Under the provisions of AR 615-200, Private DONALD H. ASTLE, 6135530, Panama Signal Company, Quarry Heights, C.Z., now on detached service at Fort Amador, C.Z., is transferred in the grade of private without specialist rating and at his own expense to 44th Observation Squadron, Air Corps, Albrook Field, C.Z. He will proceed thereto reporting upon arrival to his organization commander for duty.

9. Under the provisions of AR 615-200, Private ROBERT BOWMAN, R-400467, Panama Signal Company, Quarry Heights, C.Z., now on detached service at Fort Davis, C.Z., is transferred in the grade of private without specialist rating to the 14th Infantry, Fort Davis, C.Z., and will report to the commanding officer for duty.

> By command of Major General FISKE: TOTOLE DEPOSIT T REPORT ON ALL SUIT S. DO-OAND. Y STATE

monopury in the military service. Or here ! A. F. BREWSTER, Colonel, General Staff Corps, Chief of Staff.

SHOWS TRUES IN THINKING CATTLA" LUTION DIVINUT CONTROL MANDA

OFFICIAL:

NOR" BARREST

AT LESS THE PROPERTY

D CL -

J. B. WILSON, Colonel, Adjutant General's Department, Adjutant General.

. Dist	ribution
DEO	9 Enl. Div.
DSuno0	1 DS1g0
DOM (Thene)	1 Hg. Comat.
Fort Amadon	13 Fort Clavton.
Fort Dovid	
Albrack Field	12 Corozal
DDD	3 SSat Graham (France Flord).
Contain Carla (Albrook Field)	2 Lieutenant Grane (Albrook Field) · · · ·
Lieutenant Nedwed (Albrook Field)	2 Lieutenant Smart (Albrook Field).
Records	

at strend to be a strend when the strend of the state of the state of the strend of the strend of the strend of sending the set and a canada Capat Department, dustry Malents, C. S., 10 Spectra Solds,

> (S. 0. 259) (15 - Nov - 33)

StationQUARRY HEIGHTS, C (Act June 4, 1928)	DAGENT Month of
(1) I certify that I have this day intrusted that Lt. Carl J. Cra	
	i of or high ab they staute automation
a state and a state state state of the treasure	er of the United States \$
(4) vouchers covering the following:	
(5)	Amount represented by cash Amount represented by
(6) Total amount of this trust	a 15.80
(7) Balance per statement dated, 19,	
(8) Funds per trust receipt dated, 19;	0 · 10 @
(9) Total amount of funds intrusted to Agent to be accounted for-	, 0 La C
	AITAILAMA.
Norz.—This form to be accomplished in vileate by Disbursing Officer and forwarded h funds and vouchers to Agent.	(Signature of disbursing officer)
See Instructions on reverse hereof.	D. T. NELSON, CAPT., F. D.
AND SHARE CHORE ON I CICING MCCOM	(Official designation)
and the second s	
FINANCE DEPARTMENT-FORM NO. 45-A WAR DEPARTM	IENT
Comptroller of Treasury Nov. 4, 1920) RECEIPT FOR TRUST	FUNDS
Station France Flold CZ	Date Nov.10,1933
(10) Received this day from D. T. NELSON, CAPT. F. D.	
(11) Check No on the Treasurer of the United Sta	
(12) Cash to the amount of	\$ 15,80
(13) vouchers:	
(14) Total amount of this trust	a 15 00
 (15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. 	
 (15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. 	oursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass
 (15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. 	bursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Dist	Jursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass Jursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. Norg.—This receipt to be accomplished in duplicate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disburging Officer.	bursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. Norg.—This receipt to be accomplished in duplicate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disburging Officer.	Jursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass Jursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. Norg.—This receipt to be accomplished in duplicate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disburging Officer.	Jursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass Jursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. NorzThis receipt to be accomplished in duplicate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disbursing Officer. See Instructions on reverse hereof.	bursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass Jet Lite AG, U. S. A., (Signifure of agent) Agont Off. AGEN (Official designation) 3-601
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. NorzThis receipt to be accomplished in duplicate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disbursing Officer. Bee Instructions on reverse hereof. WAR DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT -FORM NO. 46-A (Complement of Tressury Nov. 4.45-A)	Dursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass U.S.A., (Signifiure of agent) (Official designation) 3-691 MENT FUNDS
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. Norg.—This receipt to be accomplished in duplicate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disbursing Office. Bee Instructions on reverse hereof. WAR DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT-FORM NO. 45-A (Comptroller of Treagury Nov. 4, 1920)	Let Lite AG, U. S. A., (Signifure of agent) (Official designation) Agont Off. AGEN (Official designation) Agont Off.
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. Norz.—This receipt to be accomplished in duplicate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disbursing Officer. See Instructions on reverse hereof. WAR DEPARTMENT MON. 45-A (Comptroller of Treasury Nov. 4, 1920) WAR DEPARTMENT (Act June 4, 1920) Station France Field, CZ	Dursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass U.S.A., (Signifiure of agent) (Official designation) 3-691 MENT FUNDS
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. NorzThis receipt to be accomplished in duplicate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disbursing Officer. Bee Instructions on reverse hereof. WAR DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT FORT NO. 45-A (Comptoiler of Treasury Nov. 4, 1920) WAR DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT	Dursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass , U. S. A., (Signifure of agent) Agont Off. AGEN (Official designation) Date, U. S. A., Date, U. S. A., Disbursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass , U. S. A., , U. S. A., Disbursing Officer, I. S. A., , U. S. A., Disbursing Officer, I. S. A., , U. S. A., Disbursing Officer, I. S. A., Disbur
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. NorzThis receipt to be accomplished in duplicate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disbursing Officer. Bee Instructions on reverse hereof. WAR DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT FORT NO. 45-A (Comptoiler of Treasury Nov. 4, 1920) WAR DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT	Dursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass , U. S. A., (Signifure of agent) Agont Off. AGEN (Official designation) Date, U. S. A., Date, U. S. A., Disbursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass , U. S. A., , U. S. A., Disbursing Officer, I. S. A., , U. S. A., Disbursing Officer, I. S. A., , U. S. A., Disbursing Officer, I. S. A., Disbur
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. NOTE.—This receipt to be accomplished in duplicate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disbursing Office. Image: Complete State WAR DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT FORM NO. 45-A (Comptroller of Treagury Nov. 4, 1920) Image: Complete State WAR DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT FORM NO. 45-A (Comptroller of Treagury Nov. 4, 1920) Image: Complete State Station Image: France Field, CZ (10) Received this day, from Da. T. MELSON, CAPT., F. D. (11) Check No.	Dursing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass Interview Interview (Signifiure of agent) Agont Off. Agent Off. Agent Off. Agent Off. (Official designation) 3-001 Date Nov.18,1933 , U. S. A., Disbursing Officer, U. S. A.,
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk pecuniary responsibility. (16) pecuniary responsibility. Nors.—This receipt to be accomplished in duplicate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disbursing Officer. Bee Instructions on reverse hereof. WAR DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT Comptroller of Treasury Nov. 4, 1920) WAR DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT Station France Field, CZ (10) Received this day, from Da T. MELSON, CAPT F. D. (11) (12) Cash to the amount of	Unsing Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass Use Interaction (Signifure of agent) Agent Off. AGEN (Official designation) Date Nov.18,1933 . U. S. A., Disbursing Officer, 19.30
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. NorzThis receipt to be accomplished in dupleate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disbursing Officer. Bee Instructions en reverse hereof. WAR DEPARTMENT MORE detached, and promptly returned to Disbursing Officer. Bee Instructions en reverse hereof. WAR DEPARTMENT MORE detached, and promptly returned to Disbursing Officer. Bee Instructions en reverse hereof. WAR DEPARTMENT (Comptroller of Treasury Nov. 4, 1920) Station France Field, CZ (10) Received this day, from Da T. NELSON, CAPT. F. D. (11) Check No on the Treasurer of the United Station vouchers:	Agont Officer, for which total amount I hereby ass (Signifiure of agent) Agont Off. AGEN (Official designation) a-on Date Nov.18,1933
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. Norz.—This receipt to be accomplished in duplicate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disbursing Office. Second State St	Date Nov.18,1933
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. Marked to Disbursing Officer. See Instructions es reverse hereof. WAR DEPARTMENT WAR DEPARTMENT Interventions of Treasury Nov. 4, 1920) WAR DEPARTMENT WAR DEPARTMENT WAR DEPARTMENT Interventions of Treasury Nov. 4, 1920) WAR DEPARTMENT Station	Date Nov.18,1933
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. Norz.—This receipt to be accomplished in duplicate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disbursing Office. Second State St	Date Nov.18,1933
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. Marked to Disbursing Officer. See Instructions es reverse hereof. WAR DEPARTMENT WAR DEPARTMENT Interventions of Treasury Nov. 4, 1920) WAR DEPARTMENT WAR DEPARTMENT WAR DEPARTMENT Interventions of Treasury Nov. 4, 1920) WAR DEPARTMENT Station	Date Nov.18,1933
(15) to be disbursed by me as Agent for the above-named Disk (16) pecuniary responsibility. Norz.—This receipt to be accomplished in deplicate by Agent, detached, and promptly returned to Disbursing Officer. Bee Instructions on reverse hereof. WAR DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT (Comptroller of Treasury Nov. 4, 1920) WAR DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT IANCE DEPARTMENT (Comptroller of Treasury Nov. 4, 1920) Station	Date Nov.18,1933

Special Orders)

No. 264

HEADQUARTERS FANAMA CANAL DEPARTMENT, Quarry Heights, Canal Zone, November 15, 1932.

Extract.

in

1. The following named enlisted men, Signal Corps, Unassigned, due to arrive in this department aboard the U.S.A.T. "CHATEAU THIERRY", November 18, 1932, are assigned to the Panama Signal Company, Quarry Heights, C.Z., for duty at the stations indicated, effective the date of arrival:

QUARRY HEIGHTS, C.Z.

Private FILIMORE F. HAMILTON, Jr., 6134706.

ON DETACHED SERVICE AT ALBROOK FIELD, C.Z., in connection with the installation of the telephone system at that post:

Private HOMER E. LOVE, R-198354,

Private JOSEFH J. KRZAK, 6135242,

Private KENNETH C. WISHINGER, 6845961.

ON DETACHED SERVICE AT THE POST OF COROZAL, C.Z., for duty with the Signal Section, P.P.G.D.

Private FERCY M. ALLEN, 6807088

Private STEPHEN J. MITUS, 6134454,

Private WILLIAM J. McCARTHY, 6844127,

.Private EDMUND D. NICHOLSON, 6135961,

Private GEORGE L. VANHORN, 6845956.

ON DETACHED SERVICE AT FORT DAVIS, C.Z.

For duty with Signal Section, P.A.G.D.

Private ROBERT R. ADAMS, 6134710.

For duty with De segment Signal Corps.

Private JOSEPH M. BERG, 6135190,

Private EDWARD A. SHEELER, 6134454.

ON DETACHED SERVICE AT FRANCE FIELD, C.Z., for duty with the Pigeon Section: Private JOSEPH F. ALLAIR, 6133380.

ON DETACHED SERVICE AT FORT DELESSEPS, C.Z., for duty with the Signal Platoon, Atlantic Sector:

Private ORVEY M. SMITH, 6749143,

Private ROBERT L. CORRELL, 6844511,

Private JOHN KUCZMA, 6133374.

ON DETACHED SERVICE AT FORT AMADOR, C.Z., for duty with the Mobile Section, Signal Platoon, Pacific Sector:

Private FREDERICK T. WILLET, 6135237,

Private CEORGE S. SMITH, 6134395.

Upon arrival each will proceed to his proper station and report to the cormanding officer for duty.

2. Subject to the provisions of section 101-b of the act of Congress approved June 30, 1932, furlough for a period of one (1) month, is granted Major ENRIQUE M. BENITEZ, 4th Coast Artillery, Fort Amador, C.Z., with permission to visit the United States.

He is authorized to leave this department on or about April 11, 1933.

3. Under the provisions of AR 615-10, the following change in ratings of enlisted men Finance Department, Headquarters Company, Panama Canal Department, Quarry Heights, C.Z., are made effective November 16th, 1932.

-1-

(S. 0. 264) (15-Nov-32)

(S. 0. 264) (15-Nov-32)

DISRATED SPECIALIST SECOND CLASS AND RATES	D SPECIALIST FIRST CLASS
Private 1cl HOWARD H. GAMBLE, Jr.,	6841184
DISRATED SPECIALIST THIRD CLASS AND RATED	SPECIALIST SECOND CLASS
Private 1cl GEORGE F. WANDRES,	6677007.

4. Under the provisions of AR 35-4520 and it being impracticable for the Government to furnish him with rations in kind, Private JOSEPH NOVAK, 6785154, Battery "E", lst Coast Artillery, Fort Randolph, C.Z., on duty at AA Battery No. 11, Pina River and Gatun Lake, will be paid monetary allowance in lieu thereof at the prescribed rate of \$1.00 per day, effective November 1, 1932, vice Private WACO D. HOLLAND, 6368028, Battery "A", lst Coast Artillery; Fort Randolph, C.Z., removed. Government messing facilities are available. QM 8 P 3-0340 A 237-3.

5. Under the provisions of AR 615-200, Private JOHN ANDERSON, R-83953, Company "L", 14th Infantry, Fort Davis, C.Z., is transferred without specialist rating to the 20th Ordnance Company (Maint) P.P.G.D., Post of Corozal, C.Z. He is placed on detached service at Fort Davis, C.Z., and will report to his organization commander for duty.

6. In accordance with AR 615-210, each of the following named non-commissioned officers due to arrive in this department November 18, 1932, aboard the U.S.A.T. "CHATEAU THIERRY", is transferred in his present grade as indicated, effective the date of arrival:

TO 4TH COAST ARTILLERY? FOR AMADOR, C.Z.

First Sergeant CHARLES A. DOHERTY, R-70899, Headquarters Battery, 10th Coast Artillery, Fort Adams, Rhode Island.

Staff Sergeant JOSEPH F. HARDIMAN, 6128634, 9th Coast Artillery, Fort Banks, Mass., on detached service with Submarine Mine Depot, Fort Monroe, Virginia.

Staff Sergeant JAMES J. O'STEEN, R-154144, 7th Coast Artillery, Fort Hancock, New Jersey.

TO 11TH ENGINEERS, POST OF COROZAL, C.Z.

Staff Sergeant VIRNON C. HARRIS, R-1002299, Troop "A", 8th Engineers Squadron, Fort McIntosh, Texas.

TO DETACHMENT QUARTERMASTER CORPS, POST OF COROZAL, C.Z.

Sergeant GEORGE B. CRAWFORD, R-1687431, Quartermaster Corps, Fort Slocum, New York.

TO 10TH BAKERY COMFANY, P.P.G.D., POST OF COROZAL, C.Z.

Sergeant JOHN W. SHAFFER, 6836758, 11th Bakery Company, Fort Slocum, New York. TO 25TH BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON, FRANCE FIELD, C.Z.

Staff Sergeant FRANK D. CARNES, R-793460, 17th Pursuit Squadron, Selfridge Field, Michigan.

TO 63RD SERVICE SQUADRON, FRANCE FIELD, C.Z.

¢ 2

Staff Sergeant GEORGE W. NEYMAN, R-18562, 54th School Squadron, Maxwell Field, Alebama.

TO 7TH OBSERVATION SQUADRON, FRANCE FIELD, C.Z.

Sergeant JAMES C. LEWIS, R-310023, 88th Observation Squadron, Brooks Field, Texas.

TO 6TH COMPOSITE GROUP, HEADQUARTERS, FRANCE FIELD, C.Z.

Sergeant CLINTON AUSTIN, R-1197243, 67th Service Squadron, Randolph Field, TEXAS.

-2-

(S. 0. 264)(15-Nov-32)

(. 0. 264) (15-Nov-32)

TO 24TH FURSUIT SQUADRON, ALEROOK FIELD, C.Z.

(----

Technical Sergeant VICTOR A. INNES, R-2348493, Air Corps, Langley Field, Va. Sergeant FORD M. SWINEY, 6732798, 57th Service Scuadron, Selfridge Field, Michigan.

TO 78TH FURSUIT SQUADRON, ALBROOM FIELD, C.Z.

Sergeant MARION T. MATLOCK, 6228064, 41st School Squadron, Kelly Field, Texas. Upon arrival each of the above-named non-commissioned officers will proceed to his proper station and report to the commanding officer for duty.

The travel directed is necessary in the military service. QI 1600 P 54-0623 A 211-3.

7. Under the provisions of AR 615-5, the following changes in ratings of enlisted men 38th Motor Transport Company, GAC., PACD., Fort Davis, C.Z., are made: PROMOTED TO THE GRADE OF SEPGRAME

Corporal JIMMIE V. MARICN,	6380054
PROMOTED TO THE GRADE OF CORPORAL	-
Private 1cl FLOYD E. BALLENTINE,	6646481.

8. Effective upon their arrival in this department on the USAT "CHATEAU THIERRY", on or about November 18, 1932, in compliance with War Department Orders as stated, the following named officers and warrant officers are assigned to the organizations and stations indicated. They will proceed thereto and report for duty. TO ALEROCK FIELD

Captain STEPHEN J. IDZOREK, A.C.

First Lieutenant CARL J. CRANE, A.C.

Second Lieutenant JARRED V. CRABE, A.C.

Second Lieutenant ROLAND 0. 5. AKRE, A.C. Par. 24, S.O. 198, W.D. 1932.

(FD 35 P 1-0622 A 153-3)

TO 4TH CCAST ARTILLERY, FORT AMADOR, C.Z.

Captain JOHN 5. CRAWFORD, G.A.C. Par. 8, S.O. 115, W.D. 1932. (FD 43 P 1-0620 A 153-2 and 153-3).

Second Lieutenant ROHERT E. SCHUKRAFT, C.A.C., Par. 17, S.O. 172, W.D. 1932. (FD 26 P 1-0622 A 153-3)

TO 33RD INFAMTRY, FORT CLAYTON, C.Z.

First Lieutenant JOHN C. L. ADAMS, Inf. Par. 9, S.O. 185, W.D. 1932, as amonded by Par. 27, S.O. 211, W.D. 1932 (FD 40 P 1-0622 A 153-3)

TO DETACHMENT MEDICAL DEPT., FORT CLAYTON, C.Z.

Major JOSIAH B. HENNEBERGER, M.C. Par. 13, S.O. 190, N.D. 1932. (FD 31 P 1-0622 A 153-3)

TO DETACHMENT MEDICAL DEPT., FORT D.VIS, C.Z.

Lieutenant Colonel S.MUEL J. TURNBULL, M.C. Par. 22, S.O. 192, W.D. 1932. (MB 46510 P 25-0600, 25-0630 A 714-3, and CM 1600 A 211-3)

Major EIMER H. NICKLIES, Dental Corps. Par. 5, S.O. 216, W.D. 1932. (FD 31 P 1-0622 A 153-3)

TO 6TH COMPOSITE GROUP, AIR CORPS, FRANCE FIELD, C.Z.

Captain ENNIS C. WHITEHEAD, A.C.

First Lieutenant DIXON M. ALLISON, A.C.

First Lieutenant CL1FFORD P. BRADLEY, A.C. Par. 23, S.O. 137, W.D. 1932 (FD 35 P 1-0620 A 153-3)

First Lieutenant HOWARD H. TURNER, A.C. Par. 24, S.O. 198, W.D. 1932. (FD35 P 1-0622 A 153-3)

-3-

(S. 0. 264) (15-Nov-52)

(S. 0. 264) (15-Nov-32)

TO 11TH ENGINEERS, POST OF COROZAL, C.Z.

First Lieutenant MORRIS W. GILLAND, C.E. Par. 33, S.O. 190, W.D. 1932. (All authorized expenses or allowances connected therewith including crating and shipment of household goods and transportation of dependents are chargeable to river and harbor funds allotted to the Memphis, Tenn. Engineer District in accordance with section 5. River and Harbor Act approved March 3, 1925)

Second Lieutenant EDMUND K. DALEY, C.E.

Second Lieutenant EDWARD G. DALY, C.E. Far. 32, S.O. 190, W.D. 1932. (FD 33 P 1-0622 A 153-3)

Second Lieutenant WILLIAM H. MINTER, C.E. Par. 23, S.O. 138, W.D. 1932. (FD33 P 1-0620 A 153-3)

TO HEADQUARTERS, P.C. DEFARIMENT, QUARRY HEIGHTS, C.Z.

Warrant Officer FRED F. MOLDE, U.S.Army, Per. 21, S.O. 175, W.D. 1932 (FD 30 P 1-0622 A 153-3).

9. Captain KARL S. AXTATER, Air Corps, having arrived in this department, this date, in compliance with paragraph 10, Special Orders 243, War Department, 1932, is assigned to the 6th Composite Group, Air Corps, France Field, C.Z. (FD 35 P 1-0622 A 153-3).

10. Under the provisions of AR 615-210, Private ANTON PETRY, R-554977, Battery "E", 1st Coast Artillery, Fort Randolph, C.Z., will be returned to the United States on the transport scheduled to sail from this department on or about November 23, 1932, to New York, and upon arrival thereat will report to the commanding officer, OD&R Depot, Brooklyn, 1.Y., for discharge under the provisions of section VIII, AR 615-360. (Habits which serve to render his retention in the military service undesirable).

Effective the date of departure from this department he is transferred without specialist rating to Coast Artillery unassigned.

The travel directed is necessary in the military service. QM 1600 P 54-0623 A 211-3.

11. So much of paragraph 19, Special Orders 265, these headquarters, November 14, 1932, returning certain enlisted men to the United States on the transport scheduled to sail from this department on or about November 25, 1932, to New York, for discharge from the military service, as pertains to Private 1cl WILLIAM K. STOUT, 6457888, Battery "D", 4th Coast Artillery, Fort Amador, C.Z., is revoked.

-4-

By command of Major General BROWN:

CONRAD S. BABCOCK, Colonel, General Staff Corps, Chief of Staff.

OFFICIAL:

FR 27.

J. B. WILSON, Colonel, Adjutant General's Department, Adjutant General.

(Distribution over)

(S. 0. 264) (15-Nov-32)

(S. 0. 264) (15-Nov-32)

0

Distribution

(

AG.32Enl. Div.3DQM (Adm)1Hq. Comdt4DSig018France Field10lort DeLesseps3Jort Randolph9Corozal14	DFO
CO Kelly Field, Texas 1	CO Fort Monroe, VA
CO Fort McIntosh, Texas 1	CO Selfridge Field, Mich2
CO Brooks Field, Texas	CO Langley Field, Va
CO OD&P Depot, Brooklyn, N.Y 2	Captain Idzorek (PTO) 3
Lieutenant Crane (PTO)	Lieutenant Crabb (PTO) 3
Lieutenant Akre (PTO)	Captain Crawford (PTO)
Lieutenant Schukraft (PTO) 3	Lieutenant Adams (PTO)
Major Henneberger (PTO)	Colonel Turnbull (FTO)
Major Nicklies (PTO)	Captain Whitehead (PTO) 3
Lieutenant Allison (PTO) 3	Lieutenant Bradley (PTO) 3
Lieutenant Turner (PTO)	Lieutenant Gilland (PTO) 3
Lieutenant Daley (PTO).	Lieutenant Daly (PTO)
Lieutenant Minter (PTO)	VO Nolde (PTO)
Major Benitez (Amador) 10	Captain Axtater (France Field) 3
SSgt. Hardiman (PTO) 1	SSgt. Harris (PTO)1
SSgt. Neyman (PTO) 1	SSgt. O'Steen (PTO) 1
SSgt. Carnes (PTO)1	lst Sgt. Doherty (PTO) 1
Tech. Sgt. Innes (PTO) 1	Records
CG 1st Corps Area, Boston	, Kass 1

-5-

(S. 0. 264) (15-Nov-32)

HEADQUARTERS ALBROOK FIELD Office of the Commanding Officer

SPECIAL ORDERS)

)

Albrook Field, C.Z.,

Number 95

November 25, 1932.

1. Under the provisions of Army Regulations 615-200, March 22, 1930, the following named enlisted men of the 80th Service Squadron, A. C., are transforred in grade of private without specialist rating to 78th Pursuit Squadron, A. C.

> Private HAROLD E. BROWN, 6791161, Private CHARLES E. ORTH, 6761827

2. The following reliefs and/or assignments of officers to the post staff in addition to their other duties are announced, effective December 1, 19323

Captain STEPHEN J. IDZOREK, A.C.	Assigned Station Supply Officer
Captain ENNIS C. WHITEHEAD, A.C.	Assigned Station Operations and
	Intolligonco Officor,
Liout. CARL J. CRANE, A. C.	Assigned Station Engineering Officer
1st Liout. EARL W. BARNES, A. C.	Rolievod Station Supply Officer and
	OC Miller Field, assigned Asst.
	Station Supply Officer.
1st Liout. JAMES C. PRATT, A. C.	Reliaved Operations, Intelligenco,
	Information Officor, AC Nows
	Lottor Roprosentativo.
1st Liout. DIXON M. ALLISON, A. C.	Assigned Group Supply Officer.
2nd Licut. ROLAND O.S.AKRE, A. C.	Assigned Asst Post Signal Officer
2nd Liout. EDWIN M. DAY, A. C.	Assigned Polico and Prison Officer.
2nd Liout. JARRED V. CRABB, A. C.	Assigned Assistant P&P Officer.
2nd Liout. MARCELLUS DUFFY, A. C.	Assigned Assistant P&P Officer.
2nd Liout. SAMUEL V. STEPHENSON, AC	Relioved Police & Prison Officer.
2nd Liout. ROGER J. BROWNE, A. C.	Rolieved Station Engineering Officer,
	Assigned Asst Operations Officer,
a second a s	Information Officer, OC Millor Field
2nd Liout. JAMES H. ROTHROCK, A-R	Rolieved Assistant P&P Officer.

Noccessary transfors of property will be accomplished without delay.

By order of Mijor LOHMAN:

OFFIC IAL

lbt Corps, Adjutant.

1st Liout., Air Cor Adjutant.

JGP/w

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 201 T-W Crane, Carl J.

Nov. 23, 1933.

SUBJECT: Transportation on Army Transport.

TO:

Mrs. Carl J. Crane, C/o Dr. Carl C. Crane, Los Altos, Calif.

1. Transportation is hereby authorized from Fort Mason, San Francisco, California, to Panama for yourself and daughter (5 yrs.)

on the Army transport CHATEAU THIERRY scheduled to sail at noon on Dec. 12, 1933.

2. This authority must be presented at the office of the Superintendent, Army Transport Service, Fort Mason, San Francisco, California:

> (a) If arriving before the day of sailing, to be presented at the office in main Headquarters building.

> (b) If arriving on day of sailing, to be presented not later than 10 A.M. at the Fort Mason dock from which transport sails.

3. The accompanying Circular of Information gives the rates charged for subsistence and other information for your guidance.

For The Quartermaster General:

Major, Q.N.C

Assistant.

1 Incl.

Cell here between 8 # 4 30 monlay Dec 11-

Albrook Field, Conal Zone, December 3, 1932.

U. S. Department of Commerce, Aeronautics Branch, Washington, D. C.

Dear Sirs:

6

Request that my name be placed on your permanent distribution list for the Air Commerce Bulletin.

I find that the last one received by me is dated July 15, 1932. I would appreciate it greatly if you would furnish me a copy of all issues after that date.

Sincerely,

CARL J. CRANE, 1st Lieutenant, A. C.

	n	THE P	ANAMA	CANAL		MR 30697—Panama Canal—6-29-32-10,00	ю
REQUEST	J. A	REDUCED	FREIGHT	RATE	AND	REE ENTRY	
	1					51807	

Free Entry No.

Bureau of Customs, ARRY VATURA GUA ATAR THOUSAN, GROUPS Balboa Heights, C. Z. INSTRUCTIONS FOR REQUESTING, 193.....

164-21

must ase of

applicant the

the

\$

returned

Pe 6

Will

this application which

IMPORTANT: The approved copy of

case

In

and,

been received

plied for.

The following statements are submitted in support of my application for the reduced freight rate entitled to the employees' rate on the P name Railcoad and Ster : missing described herein: sale on the P name Railcoad and Ster : missing bedinges being and ster is a sale of the sale o

1. It is understood that these materials are intended for the exclusive personal use of myself and family, and that they will not be disposed of until the provisions of paragraph 7 on the reverse side hereof have been complied with. inter and value of the material side hereof have been complied with. 2. What is the name and address of the shipper IN THE UNITED STATES OR ABROAD; for mame of local dealer selling article from stock or bonded warehouse? Commission of the applicant is employed. Commission of the selling article from stock or bonded warehouse?

Name______Address_______Address_____Address_____Address_____Address_____Address_____Address_____Address_____Address_____Address_____Address_____Address______Address_____Address_____Address_____Address_____Address_____Address_____Address_____Address_____Address_____Address_____Address____Address____Address____Address_____Address____Address___ information: . Statt get un A HORASSA U.A.T. MARCO

Canal 201 (Name of vessel or line) (Date of arrival) (Late to a should be marked " Name of arrival) 4. If material is being obtained from local dealer's stock on from bonded warehouse stock, state (b) INVOICE. Shipper must be instructed to send an invoice showing the nature and value o: snil transno, daidw

wht Tratic Manuter, P. nam. Railroad Steaming Line. 24 State Street, New York City. On shipments measuring two cubic feet or less, r ("seanderaWabebnod": to "relaed lizoL to "aod2" rewinA) n the shipment itself and in such case no invoice is

5. If for any reason the order for these articles is canceled or the articles are not purchased, the approved copy of this form must be returned to the Bureau of Customs, Balboa Heights; for cancelation.

is al	ole THE OF SINCLOS ARTICLES I DESCRIPTION	OF ARTICLES main da w o Malus or bol Total Value	
ense is MENTS	Steamship Line this declaration will be obtained without of		
when license L SHIPMEN	when in due time with an inventory of packing in t, net and		
		9	
A L	ip Company will not accept any shipment for the listhraus can	S. C. O. D. Stell MILNIS. 1 26 Fanama Kanroad Steamsn	
be presented w M FOR MAIL	int rates charged to employeet of The Panama Canal or the		
ten en	i chects may be obtained from any Panama Railread or Store	Ema Rel Troad Company for household furniture or other percond	
FOI		E markent Et protect against Marine Reit, Theft Philange	
or FO	nless shipper specifically requests to the contrary, the mini-	A remote the company's open policy at the ruling rate, u	
	neur wil be insured for a total of \$100, and the instrance coll	A sured under the company's open polety at the running rate, u urante to be on the valuation of \$100. The shipper should f reportation. If the supper fails to give such valuation, such style to be liable for a greater annunt. Insurance premiums	
must FOR	will be collected from employics on southbound dipments i	Syill not be liable for a greater annunt. Insurance premiums	
automobiles, n		7. DISPOSITION OF ARTICLES IMPORTED FREE	
T 2	OF DUTY. Free entry requires shall be approved only for	2 7. DISPOSITION OF ARTICLES IMPORTED FREE	
USE	and in a strict is setually being imported for the second use of		
T E		Ston al milar articles to replevish the dealer's stock, will not be	
Z			
niQi	tomobile purchased from local stock, give make and		
listeri		nie autorius and an and an anima and an and an	
	t is certified that the applicant is in the service of	I have read the conditions of this application, particu-	
	the Government of the United States: and not the reverse side, and agree to be bound thereby.		
vie to			
	use of persons not in thild Todes Read and States Covernment, or the Panamu Railroad Company, will be liable to dismissail. noistic disminatory or molecular to molecular to molecular to molecular to molecular to bash		
4.0			
тþ	Approved:		
	ChiCalhown	(Full name signed and typewritten, if possible)	
	For Executive Secretary	722 - 724	
_		Employed in	
Fre	Free entry authorized: (Department, Division, or Military Organization)		
	FABIO RIOS Canal Zone		
*****	For Treasurer General, Republic of Panama P. O. Address Approach B1 eld, Cathol 200		

SIX COPIES MUST BE FORWARDED TO THE BUREAU OF CUSTOMS, BALBOA HEIGHTS

ECW/WITE

HEADQUARTERS ALBROOK FIELD.

OPERATIONS ORDER)

Albrook Field, C.Z. December 10, 1932

NUMBER 10.

1. Pursuant to authority contained in paragraph 54, Army Regulations 95-15, dated .pril 21, 1930, 2nd Lieut. Rodger J.Browne, Air Corps, (Pilot) with Sergeant Roy L.Clarke, 6687128, 24th Pursuit Squadron, ...C., (Passenger) in O-19C, airplane #31-284, will clear this airdrome after 7:00 A.M., this date, for LaVenta and Aguadulce, R de P., for the purpose of inspecting londing field facilities at these places, and reporting thereon. Upon the completion of this mission, this date, or as seen thereafter as practicable, the above named personnel will return to their proper station, Albrook Field, C.Z.

2. Pursuant to authority contained in paragraph 54, and 55. Army Regulations 95-15. and in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 1,d Circular #23, Headquarters Panama Canal Department, dated April 12, 1932, 1st Liout. E.W. Barnes, A.C. (Pilet) with Capt. S.J.Idzorek; A.C. (Passenger) in 0-19 C, airplane #31-288, and 2nd Lieut. L.W.Sweetser, air Res (Pilet) with 1st Lieut. E.H.Barber, CAC (Passenger) in 0-19 C, airplane #31-294, will clear this airdrome at 8:00 ...M., this date, for Cherrora, Chame, Santiago, Sona and David, R do P., for the purpose of Aerial Navigation Training, and to inspect Landing field facilities at these places. Upon the completion of this mission, this date, or as soon thereafter as practicable, the above mumed officers will return to their proper station, Abrook Field, C.Z.

3. Pursuant to authority contained in paragraph 54, Army Regulations 95-15, 1st Liout. C.J. Crane, L.C. (Pilet) with Corperal L. E. Daugherty,6641080, 44th Observation Squadron, ...C. (Passenger) in 0-19 C. airplane #31-284, and 2nd Lieut. S.V.Stephenson, ...C.(Pilet) with Staff Sorgeant E.J. Desleges, 6734403, (Passenger) in 0-19 C. airplane #31-344, will clear this airdreme at 1:00 P.M., this date, for Sona, R de P., for the purpose of forrying spare parts, and repairing 0-19 C. airplane #31-294, at that place. Upon the completion of this duty, this date, the above named personnel will return to their proper station,

lbrook Field, C.Z.

The travel by air as directed is necessary in the

military sorvico.

No porsonal expense por diom is authorized for the

above flights.

1

By order of Major LOHMAN:

hilsbood

Captain, Air Corps. Operations Officer.

OFFICI/L:

E. C. WHITEHEAD, Captain, Air Corps. Operations Officer.

DISTRIBUTION: CO. DAO. 1 each officar concorned.l on EM concorned. 1 each Off bulletin board. 1 44th Obs Sq. File.

	MEMORANDUM RECEIPT
0 0 0	Place Albrook Field Date Doc, 25, 19.58.
i i i	(Name of supply branch) NO. STOCK NO. ARTICLES
	NO. STOCK NO. ARTICLES 1 20-0-2005 andre harments 2 20-0-2005 attack 3 20-0-2005 attack 4 20-0-2005 attack 1 20-0-2005 attack 1 20-0-2005 attack 2 20-0-2005 attack 1 20-0-2005 attack 2 20-0-2005 attack 3 20-0-2005 Balastonics, unl., un
0 0 2	
0 0 0	Received the above-named articles.
8	(Signature with rank and organization)